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ZONING CALCULATIONS

Z-002.00

ZONING CALCULATIONS

36-62 8. REQUIRED OFF-STREET LOADING

A) Retail Floor Area Berths Required Total
0 - 25,000 SF 0 0
Next 15,000 SF (25,001 - 40,000 SF) 1 1
Next 60,000 SF (40,001 - 100,000 SF) 1 2
Each additional 150,000 (100,001 - 250,000 SF) 1 3 ...

New Retail Floor Area Provided Berths Required
Above Grade Retail Floor Area = 170,966 SF

Below Grade Retail Sales Only Floor Area = 66,153 SF
(see 3 / Z-005 and 1 / Z-006)

Total New Retail Floor Area = 237,119 SF 3

B) Hotel Berths Required
0 -100,000 SF 0

New Hotel Floor Area Berths Required Total
75,673 SF 0 0

C) Residential Berths Required Total
None Required 0 0

Off-Street Loading Berths Required 3 3

OFF-STREET LOADING BERTHS PROVIDED 4  COMPLIES

36-681 Size of required Berths (see 2 / Z-040) COMPLIES

13-00 9. ACCESSORY OFF-STREET PARKING

13-41 A) None Required

PARKING PROVIDED None COMPLIES

36-70 10. BICYCLE PARKING

Required Bicycle Parking (15 SF / Bicycle) :
Residential : 1 Bicycle per 2 Dwelling Units 186 D.U. / 2 = 93
Retail : 1 Bicycle / 10,000 SF 237,911 SF / 10,000 = 24
Hotel : 1 Bicycle / 10,000 SF 75,673 SF / 10,000 = 8

Total Bicycles required 93 + 24 + 8 = 125
Total Bicycle Parking Space required 125 X 15 = 1,875 SF

BICYCLE PARKING SPACE PROVIDED 2,294 SF (see 2 / Z-040) COMPLIES

37-30 11. STREETSCAPE

A) Street Wall Continuity - C5-3 - West 57th Street COMPLIES
81-43 Street Wall Continuity See Z-036

B) Street Wall Continuity - C5-3 - Broadway COMPLIES
81-43 Street Wall Continuity See Z-037

C) Street Wall Continuity - C5-1 - West 58th Street COMPLIES
37-36 Sign Regulations See Z-038

D) Retail Continuity - C5-1 and C5-3 COMPLIES
37-36 Sign Regulations See Z-039
37-37 Street Wall Articulation See Z-039
81-42 Glazing Requirements See Z-039
37-35 Retail Continuity - C5-1 See Z-039
81-42 Retail Continuity - C5-3 / C6-6 MID See Z-039

26-00 / 37-00 E) Special Urban Design Requirements C5-1 COMPLIES
26-15 / 81-44 Curb Cuts See Z-040
26-16 Contral Refuse Storage Area See Z-040

26-00 / 37-00 F) Special Urban Design Requirements C5-3 COMPLIES
37-50 / 81-45 Pedestrian Circulation Space See Z-041
81-47 Major Building Entrances See Z-041

81-46 Waiver of Relocation of Subway Stair at Seventh Avenue to be Requested Pursuant to Section 37-44

26-41 12. STREETSCAPE TREE PLANTING

33-03 A) Required number of trees : One every 25' of Street Frontage of the Zoning Lot
Length of Street Frontage 1,098.77'

26-41 Trees Required (one street tree / 25') 1,098.77' / 25' = 44 Trees

TREES PROVIDED 2 Existing Trees +
8 New Trees +
34 New Off Site Trees = 44 Trees (See Z-042) COMPLIES

33-28 13. YARD REQUIREMENTS

REAR YARD PROVIDED Yes (See Z-043) COMPLIES

81-24 14. RESIDENTIAL RECREATIONAL SPACE

Residential floor area in C5-3 / C6-6 zones exceed 10 FAR. Recreational space is required in C5-3 / C6-6.

A) Recreational Space Required 5,000 SF

RESIDENTIAL RECREATIONAL SPACE PROVIDED 5,031 SF (See Z-044) COMPLIES

81-27 15. HEIGHT AND SETBACK

C5-1 Height and Setback Regulations
33-432 A) Maximum Height of Front Walls and Required Setbacks
23-65 B) Tower Regulations
35-63 b) C) Special Tower Regulations for Mixed Buildings
32-42

C5-1 HEIGHT AND SETBACK PROVIDED See Z-045 COMPLIES

C5-3 Height and Setback Regulations
81-27 A) Alternative Height and Setback Regulations - Daylight Evaluation

B) Analysis Plan and Section Angles Scoring Schedules
C) Analysis Plan and Section Angles Scoring Charts

C5-3 HEIGHT AND SETBACK PROVIDED See Z-046 to Z-051 COMPLIES

Map 8c     BLOCK / LOTS : 1029 / 14, 19, 23, 27, 36, 37, 43, 47 and 50

1. ZONING DISTRICTS
C5-1
C5-3 MID
C6-6 MID

2. LOT AREA
C5-1 44,686 SF

C5-3 MID 31,171 SF
C6-6 MID 15,058 SF
Sub-Total MID 46,229 SF

Total 90,915 SF

32-00 3. USES PERMITTED
C5-1 UG 1-6, 9-11
C5-3 MID UG 1-6, 9-11
C6-6 MID UG 1-12

4. USES PROPOSED
Existing to Remain: C5-1 UG 3 - School

C5-3 / C6-6 MID UG 2 - Residential
UG 4 - Not for Profit without
Sleeping Accomodation
UG 6 - Commercial

Proposed New Building : C5-1 / C5-3 MID UG 2 - Residential
UG 5 - Hotel
UG 6 - Retail
UG 10 - Large Retail

81-21 5. FLOOR AREA PERMITTED

A) FAR PERMITTED

1. C5-1
33-122 Commercial 4 FAR

Residential 10 FAR
w/ Inclusionary Housing Bonus 12 FAR

33-123 Community Facility 10 FAR

23-95 Inclusionary Housing Provided
Off-Site New Construction 25,533.5 SF

23-951 Bonus Rate 3.5 FAR 25,533.5 SF X 3.5 = 89,367 SF
Floor Area Permitted (44,686 X 10) + 89,367 SF = 536,227 SF
FAR Permitted 536,227 SF / 44,686 = 12 FAR

2. C5-3 MID and C6-6 MID (zones are identical for Zoning Bulk purposes)
81-211 Commercial 15 FAR
81-241 Residential 10 FAR

w/ Residential Recreational Space Bonus 12 FAR
33-123 Community Facility 15 FAR

B) FLOOR AREA PERMITTED

1. C5-1
Commercial 44,686 SF X 4 FAR 178,744 SF
Residential 44,686 SF X 12 FAR 536,232 SF
Community Facility 44,686 SF X 10 FAR 446,860 SF
Maximum FA Permitted      536,232 SF

2. C5-3 MID and C6-6 MID (zones are identical)
Commercial 46,229 SF X 15 FAR 693,435 SF
Residential 46,229 SF X 10 FAR 462,290 SF
Residential with Recreation Space 46,229 SF X 12 FAR 554,748 SF
Community Facility 46,229 SF X 15 FAR 693,435 SF
Maximum FA Permitted 693,435 SF

3. Total Zoning Lot
Maximum Commercial 872,179 SF
Maximum Residential 1,090,980 SF
Maximum Community Facility 1,140,295 SF
Maximum FA Permitted 1,229,667 SF

Note : Residential 10 FAR identical between Districts and may be located in any Zone

6. FLOOR AREA PROPOSED (See Floor Area Schedule)

1. C5-1
Existing Buildings :
Retail 11,058 SF
Residential 82,603 SF
Community Facility 63,326 SF
Total 156,987 SF

New Building :
Retail 73,989 SF
Hotel 27,824 SF
Residential 268,219 SF
Total 370,032 SF

Total C5-1 Zone :
Retail 85,047 SF
Hotel 27,824 SF
Residential 350,822 SF
Community Facility 63,326 SF
Total 527,019 SF

2. C5-3 MID and C6-6 MID
Existing Buildings :
Retail 13,005 SF
Residential 157,145 SF
Community Facility 19,030 SF
Total 189,180 SF

New Building :
Retail 96,977 SF
Hotel 47,849 SF
Residential 349,968 SF
Total 494,794 SF

Total C5-3 MID and C6-6 MID Zones :
Retail 109,982 SF
Hotel 47,849 SF
Residential 507,113 SF
Community Facility 19,030 SF
Total 683,974 SF

3. Total Zoning Lot
Existing Buildings :
Retail 24,063 SF
Residential 239,748 SF
Community Facility 82,356 SF
Total 346,167 SF

New Building :
Retail 170,966 SF
Hotel 75,673 SF
Residential 618,187 SF
Total 864,826 SF

Total Zoning Lots :
Retail 195,029 SF
Hotel 75,673 SF
Residential 857,935 SF
Community Facility 82,356 SF
Total 1,210,993 SF

23-22 7. DWELLING UNITS PERMITTED (See Floor Area Schedule)

A) Maximum Floor Area 1,210,993 SF
B) Non-Residential Floor Area 195,029 SF + 75,673 SF + 82,356 SF 353,058 SF
C) Floor Area for Dwelling Units 1,210,993 SF - 353,058 SF 857,935 SF
D) Maximum Dwelling Units 857,935 / 790 SF per unit 1,086 D.U.
E) Proposed 186 New D.U. + 170 Existing D.U. 356 D.U.

*

*

*

*
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FLOOR AREA SCHEDULE

Z-003.00

FLOOR AREA SCHEDULE

15TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 7,972
16TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 7,757
17TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 7,542
18TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 7,327
19TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 7,112
20TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 6,898
21ST FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 6,728
22ND FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 6,489
23RD FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 6,252
24TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 6,017
25TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 5,796
26TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 5,577
27TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 5,361
28TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 5,146
29TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 4,933
30TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 4,722
31ST FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 4,513
32ND FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 4,307
33RD FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 4,102
34TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 4,062
35TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 4,041
36TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 4,021
37TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 4,001
38TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,981
39TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,961
40TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,941
41ST FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,921
42ND FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,901
43RD FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,880
44TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,860
45TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,840
46TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,820
47TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,800
48TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,780
49TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,760
50TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,740
51ST FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,699
52ND FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,679
53RD FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,659
54TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,639
55TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,619
56TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,599
57TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,579
58TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,559
59TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,538
60TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,518
61ST FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,498
62ND FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,478
63RD FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,458
64TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,438
65TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,418
66TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,398
67TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,377
68TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,357
69TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,317
70TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,297
71ST FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,277
72ND FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,257
73RD FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,237
74TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,217
75TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,196
76TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,176
77TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,156
78TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,136
79TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,116
80TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,096
81ST FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,076
82ND FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,056
83RD FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,035
84TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 3,015
85TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 2,974
86TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 2,955
87TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 2,364
88TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 1,773

1,421
1,306
1,190
1,075

960
845
555
555
555
555
555
555
555
508
177
242
242
242

4,102
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142
142
142
142
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142
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3,740
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220
220
220
220
220
220
220
220
219
220
220
220
220
220
220

3,377
3,357

175
175
175
175
175
175
175
172
175
175
175
175
175
175
175

3,015
37

2,955
2,364
1,773

3,143
3,123
3,102
3,082
3,062
3,042
3,022
3,004
2,982
2,962
2,941
2,921
2,901
2,881
2,861

3,479
3,459
3,439
3,419
3,399
3,379
3,358
3,338
3,318
3,300
3,278
3,258
3,238
3,218
3,198
3,177

3,920
3,899
3,879
3,859
3,839
3,819
3,799
3,779
3,759
3,738
3,718
3,698
3,678
3,658
3,638
3,588

6,551
6,451
6,352
6,252
6,153
6,053
6,173
5,934
5,697
5,462
5,241
5,023
4,806
4,638
4,756
4,480
4,271
4,064

10,574
10,295
10,016
9,736
9,457
9,178
9,213
8,892
8,573
8,257
7,935
7,616
7,301
6,988
6,678
6,372
6,068
5,767
5,469
5,415
5,389
5,362
5,335
5,308
5,281
5,254
5,228
5,201
5,174
5,147
5,120
5,093
5,067
5,040
5,013
4,986
4,933
4,906
4,879
4,852
4,825
4,798
4,772
4,745
4,718
4,691
4,664
4,637
4,611
4,584
4,557
4,530
4,503
4,476
4,423
4,396
4,369
4,342
4,316
4,289
4,262
4,235
4,208
4,181
4,155
4,128
4,101
4,074
4,047
4,020
3,897
3,804
2,958
2,155

2,853
2,696
2,543
2,389
2,234
2,079
1,284
1,284
1,284
1,283
1,284
1,284
1,284
1,243

344
390
397
389

5,469
332
332
332
332
332
327
332
332
327
327
327
332
327
332
332
317

4,986
231
272
272
272
272
272
272
272
272
272
272
272
272
272
272
272

4,503
4,476

255
255
217
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
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4,020
69

3,804
2,958
2,155

4,168
4,141
4,152
4,087
4,061
4,034
4,007
3,980
3,953
3,926
3,900
3,873
3,846
3,819
3,792

4,701
4,633
4,607
4,580
4,553
4,526
4,499
4,472
4,446
4,419
4,392
4,365
4,338
4,311
4,285
4,258

5,083
5,057
5,030
5,003
4,976
4,955
4,922
4,896
4,874
4,847
4,820
4,788
4,767
4,735
4,708
4,696

7,721
7,599
7,472
7,348
7,223
7,099
7,929
7,608
7,289
6,974
6,651
6,332
6,017
5,745
6,334
5,981
5,670
5,378

18,546
18,052
17,558
17,064
16,570
16,076
15,941
15,381
14,825
14,274
13,731
13,194
12,661
12,134
11,611
11,094
10,581
10,073
9,571
9,477
9,430
9,383
9,336
9,289
9,242
9,195
9,148
9,101
9,054
9,007
8,961
8,914
8,867
8,820
8,773
8,726
8,632
8,585
8,538
8,491
8,444
8,397
8,350
8,303
8,256
8,209
8,162
8,116
8,069
8,022
7,975
7,928
7,881
7,834
7,740
7,693
7,646
7,599
7,552
7,505
7,458
7,411
7,364
7,317
7,271
7,224
7,177
7,130
7,083
7,036
6,871
6,759
5,322
3,928

4,274
4,002
3,734
3,464
3,194
2,924
1,839
1,839
1,839
1,838
1,839
1,839
1,839
1,751

522
633
640
631

9,571
474
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7,881
7,834
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429
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7,036
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6,759
5,322
3,928

7,310
7,264
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7,170
7,123
7,076
7,029
6,984
6,935
6,888
6,841
6,794
6,747
6,700
6,653

8,180
8,092
8,046
7,999
7,952
7,905
7,858
7,811
7,764
7,718
7,670
7,623
7,576
7,529
7,482
7,435

9,003
8,956
8,909
8,862
8,815
8,773
8,721
8,674
8,633
8,586
8,539
8,487
8,445
8,393
8,346
8,284

14,272
14,050
13,824
13,600
13,376
13,152
14,102
13,542
12,986
12,436
11,892
11,355
10,822
10,383
11,090
10,461
9,942
9,442

0
0
0

0
0
0

0 0 0

0
0
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0 0 0

3,8282,938 6,765

DWELLING UNITS

2 DWELLING UNITS
2 DWELLING UNITS
2 DWELLING UNITS
2 DWELLING UNITS2 DWELLING UNITS
2 DWELLING UNITS
2 DWELLING UNITS
2 DWELLING UNITS
2 DWELLING UNITS
2 DWELLING UNITS
2 DWELLING UNITS
2 DWELLING UNITS
2 DWELLING UNITS
2 DWELLING UNITS
2 DWELLING UNITS
2 DWELLING UNITS

3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS

3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS

3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS
3 DWELLING UNITS

4 DWELLING UNITS
4 DWELLING UNITS
4 DWELLING UNITS
4 DWELLING UNITS
4 DWELLING UNITS

186 TOTAL DWELLING
UNITS

8 HOTEL KEYS

8 HOTEL KEYS

12 HOTEL KEYS

12 HOTEL KEYS

47 TOTAL HOTEL KEYS

4 DWELLING UNITS

1,147
406

1,553

6,107
541

6,649

7,254
947

8,2025,736
0

ABOVE & BELOW
GRADE TOTALS

HOTEL

TOTAL

RESIDENTIAL
RETAIL

73,764
337,656
150,664
562,083

45,940
69,436
76,675

192,051

27,824
268,219
73,989

370,032

96,772
454,171
151,337
702,280

48,922
104,203
54,361

207,486

47,849
349,968
96,977

494,794

170,536
791,827
302,002

1,264,364

94,862
173,639
131,036
399,538

75,673
618,187
170,966
864,826

372
2,817

16,388
19,577

372
2,817

16,388
19,577

298
2,516

18,307
21,122

298
2,516

18,307
21,122

671
5,334

34,694
40,699

671
5,334

34,694
40,699

372
500

18,704
19,577

390
523

16,396
17,309

762
1,023

35,101
36,886

762
1,023

35,101
36,886

19,463
114

19,463
114

16,961
347

16,961
347

106
5,637

13,835
19,577

106
5,637

13,835
19,577

7,834
9,474

17,309

7,940
15,111
13,835
36,886

7,940
15,111
13,835
36,886

53,451
328,587
101,737
483,775

25,627
60,368
27,748

113,743

27,824
268,219
73,989

370,032

71,288
441,310
116,634
629,233

23,439
91,342
19,657

134,438

47,849
349,968
96,977

494,794

124,739
769,897
218,371

1,113,008

49,066
151,710
47,406

248,181

75,673
618,187
170,966
864,826

19,577
372
500

18,704
19,577

19,577
390
523

16,396
17,309

17,309

0
17,309

17,309

7,834
9,474

36,886 36,886

36,424
462

36,424
462

20,313
9,068

48,927
78,308

20,313
9,068

48,927
78,308

25,484
12,861
34,703
73,048

25,484
12,861
34,703
73,048

45,797
21,929
83,630

151,356

45,797
21,929
83,630

151,356

MECH.

MECH.

MECH.
ROOF

MECH.
MECH.
MECH.

GROSS DEDUCTIONS ZFA GROSS DEDUCTIONS ZFA GROSS DEDUCTIONS ZFA

ZONE C5-1
GROSS DEDUCTIONS ZFA

ZONE C5-3 MID
GROSS DEDUCTIONS ZFA

TOTAL
GROSS DEDUCTIONS ZFA

FLOOR AREA
ABOVE GRADE

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

GROSS DEDUCTIONS ZFA GROSS DEDUCTIONS ZFA GROSS DEDUCTIONS ZFA

SUB CELLAR 3

SUB CELLAR 2

SUB CELLAR 1

CELLAR

0 0 0

0 00

0 00

0 00

ZONE C5-1
GROSS DEDUCTIONS ZFA

ZONE C5-3 MID
GROSS DEDUCTIONS ZFA

TOTAL
GROSS DEDUCTIONS ZFA

0 0 0

0 00

0 00

00

0 0 0

0 00

0 00

00

0 0 0

0 00

0 00

00

0
0
0

0

HOTEL

TOTAL

RESIDENTIAL
RETAIL

HOTEL

TOTAL

RESIDENTIAL
RETAIL

HOTEL

TOTAL

RESIDENTIAL
RETAIL

HOTEL

TOTAL

RESIDENTIAL
RETAIL

0 0 0 0 0

BELOW GRADE
TOTAL

HOTEL

TOTAL

RESIDENTIAL
RETAIL

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

FLOOR AREA
BELOW GRADE

0

MECH.

0 0 0

7 HOTEL KEYS

MECH.

EXISTING BUILDING FLOOR AREA SCHEDULE

NOTE: RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA UP TO 10 F.A.R. MAY BE LOCATED IN EITHER
  ZONE WITHOUT RESTRICTION

0

0
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 3/64" = 1'-0"

ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN
AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-005.00

SUBCELLARS 3, 2, 1

 3/64" = 1'-0"
1 SUB CELLAR 3 GROSS FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

 3/64" = 1'-0"
2 SUB CELLAR 2 GROSS FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

 3/64" = 1'-0"
3 SUB CELLAR 1 GROSS FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *
ZONE C5-1

SUB CELLAR 3 AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

SUBTOTAL

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

SUBTOTAL

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

ZONE C5-1

SUBTOTAL

SUB CELLAR 3 FLOOR  DEDUCTIONS

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

SUBTOTAL

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

ZONE C5-3 MID

SUBTOTAL

SUB CELLAR 3 FLOOR  DEDUCTIONS

GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *
ZONE C5-3 MID

SUB CELLAR 3 AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *
ZONE C5-1

SUB CELLAR 1 AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

SUBTOTAL

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

SUBTOTAL

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

ZONE C5-1

SUBTOTAL

SUB CELLAR 1 FLOOR  DEDUCTIONS

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

SUBTOTAL

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

SUBTOTAL

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

ZONE C5-3 MID

SUBTOTAL

SUB CELLAR 1 FLOOR  DEDUCTIONS

GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *
ZONE C5-3 MID

SUB CELLAR 1 AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *
ZONE C5-1

SUB CELLAR 2 AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

SUBTOTAL

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

ZONE C5-1

SUBTOTAL

SUB CELLAR 2 FLOOR  DEDUCTIONS

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

SUBTOTAL

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

ZONE C5-3 MID

SUBTOTAL

SUB CELLAR 2 FLOOR  DEDUCTIONS

GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *
ZONE C5-3 MID

SUB CELLAR 2 AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

ZONE C5-1 AND C5-3 MID
GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *

SUB CELLAR 3 AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

ZONE C5-1 AND C5-3 MID
GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *

SUB CELLAR 2 AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

ZONE C5-1 AND C5-3 MID
GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *

SUB CELLAR 1 AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

ZONING AND DEDUCT LEGEND

*    WHERE APPLICABLE,
DOCUMENTED AND CALCULATED
AREAS HAVE BEEN ROUNDED   TO
ITS NEXT SIGNIFICANT DIGIT.

**  LENGTH AND WIDTH DIMENSIONS
FOR COMPLEX SHAPES HAVE BEEN
SIMPLIFIED TO ILLUSTRATE ONLY
LARGEST OVERALL DIMENSION
RESPECTIVELY. AREA DOCUMENTED
IS THE EXACT AREA OF THE
COMPLEX SHAPE

DEDUCTIONS

BG - BELOW GRADE

E   - ELECTRICAL
SHAFT / RISER

M   - MECHANICAL
ROOM / RISER

P   - PLUMBING RISER

O   - OPENING TO BELOW

L   - LOADING BAYS

ST - 44" RESI STAIR SHAFT
(INCLUDING 8" PERIMETER)

DEVELOPMENT LOT LINE

HOTEL C 106
RESIDENTIAL B 5,637
RETAIL A 13,835

19,577

106
5,637

13,835
19,577

HOTEL D 7,834
RESIDENTIAL E 9,474

17,309

7,834
9,474

17,309

HOTEL 7,940
RESIDENTIAL 15,111
RETAIL 13,835

36,886

7,940
15,111
13,835
36,886

HOTEL BG C.1 9' - 10" 10' - 9" 105.7
HOTEL 105.7

RESIDENTIAL BG B.1 44' - 3" 127' - 4" 5,636.5
RESIDENTIAL 5,636.5

RETAIL BG A.1 80' - 6" 171' - 11" 13,834.8
RETAIL 13,834.8

HOTEL BG D.1 37' - 7" 208' - 4" 7,834.5
HOTEL 7,834.5

RESIDENTIAL BG E.1 45' - 1" 210' - 0" 9,474.2
RESIDENTIAL 9,474.2

HOTEL A 19,463
RESIDENTIAL B 114

19,577

HOTEL E 16,961
RESIDENTIAL D 347

17,309

19,463
114

19,577

16,961
347

17,309

HOTEL 36,424
RESIDENTIAL 462

36,886 36,886

36,424
462

HOTEL BG A.1 98' - 3" 197' - 1" 19,357.0
HOTEL BG SC2.2 9' - 10" 10' - 9" 105.7
HOTEL 19,462.8

RESIDENTIAL BG SC2.1 9' - 10" 11' - 8" 114.3
RESIDENTIAL 114.3

HOTEL BG E.1 68' - 1" 249' - 1" 16,961.3
HOTEL 16,961.3

RESIDENTIAL BG D.1 15' - 11" 21' - 11" 347.4
RESIDENTIAL 347.4

HOTEL C 372
RESIDENTIAL D 500
RETAIL A 18,704

19,577

372
500

18,704
19,577

HOTEL F 390
RESIDENTIAL E 523
RETAIL B 16,396

17,309

390
523

16,396
17,309

HOTEL 762
RESIDENTIAL 1,023
RETAIL 35,101

36,886

762
1,023

35,101
36,886

HOTEL BG C.1 13' - 8" 19' - 6" 266.5
HOTEL BG SC1.2 9' - 10" 10' - 9" 105.7
HOTEL 372.2

RESIDENTIAL BG D.1 13' - 9" 28' - 1" 386.1
RESIDENTIAL BG SC1.1 9' - 10" 11' - 8" 114.3
RESIDENTIAL 500.4

RETAIL BG A.1 91' - 11" 203' - 5" 18,704.5
RETAIL 18,704.5

HOTEL BG F.1 13' - 8" 28' - 6" 389.5
HOTEL 389.5

RESIDENTIAL BG E.1 13' - 9" 38' - 1" 522.8
RESIDENTIAL 522.8

RETAIL BG B.1 74' - 1" 221' - 3" 16,396.5
RETAIL 16,396.5

**71' - 3" **100' - 5"

**152' - 0" **100' - 5"

0
0
0
0

**150' - 0" **100' - 5"

**152' - 0" **89' - 2"

**195' - 0" **100' - 5"

0
0
0

0
0
0
0

**195' - 0" **100' - 5"

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

**195' - 0" **100' - 5"

**195' - 0" **100' - 5"

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0 0 0

REPRESENTS RETAIL SALES AREA FOR LOADING BAYS
CALCULATION

RETAIL SALES AREA = 33,281 SF
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 3/64" = 1'-0"

ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN
AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-016.00

29TH, 30TH, 31ST FLOOR

GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *
ZONE C5-1

29TH FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

ZONE C5-1

SUBTOTAL

29TH FLOOR  DEDUCTIONS

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

ZONE C5-3 MID

SUBTOTAL

29TH FLOOR  DEDUCTIONS

GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *
ZONE C5-3 MID

29TH FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *
ZONE C5-1

31ST FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

ZONE C5-1

SUBTOTAL

31ST FLOOR  DEDUCTIONS

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

ZONE C5-3 MID

SUBTOTAL

31ST FLOOR  DEDUCTIONS

GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *
ZONE C5-3 MID

31ST FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *
ZONE C5-1

30TH FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

ZONE C5-1

SUBTOTAL

30TH FLOOR  DEDUCTIONS

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

ZONE C5-3 MID

SUBTOTAL

30TH FLOOR  DEDUCTIONS

GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *
ZONE C5-3 MID

30TH FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

ZONE C5-1 AND C5-3 MID
GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *

29TH FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

ZONE C5-1 AND C5-3 MID
GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *

30TH FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

ZONE C5-1 AND C5-3 MID
GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *

31ST FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

ZONING AND DEDUCT LEGEND

*    WHERE APPLICABLE,
DOCUMENTED AND CALCULATED
AREAS HAVE BEEN ROUNDED   TO
ITS NEXT SIGNIFICANT DIGIT.

**  LENGTH AND WIDTH DIMENSIONS
FOR COMPLEX SHAPES HAVE BEEN
SIMPLIFIED TO ILLUSTRATE ONLY
LARGEST OVERALL DIMENSION
RESPECTIVELY. AREA DOCUMENTED
IS THE EXACT AREA OF THE
COMPLEX SHAPE

DEDUCTIONS

BG - BELOW GRADE

E   - ELECTRICAL
SHAFT / RISER

M   - MECHANICAL
ROOM / RISER

P   - PLUMBING RISER

O   - OPENING TO BELOW

L   - LOADING BAYS

ST - 44" RESI STAIR SHAFT
(INCLUDING 8" PERIMETER)

DEVELOPMENT LOT LINE

 3/64" = 1'-0"
1 29TH FLOOR GROSS FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

 3/64" = 1'-0"
2 30TH FLOOR GROSS FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

 3/64" = 1'-0"
3 31ST FLOOR GROSS FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

RESIDENTIAL 11,611
11,611

RESIDENTIAL A 4,933
4,933

4,756
4,756

RESIDENTIAL B 6,678
6,678

6,334
6,334

RESIDENTIAL M 29.1 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL P 29.2 1' - 5" 9' - 0" 12.8
RESIDENTIAL M 29.3 2' - 0" 2' - 8" 5.3
RESIDENTIAL M 29.4 1' - 4" 2' - 6" 3.3
RESIDENTIAL P 29.5 1' - 2" 3' - 4" 3.9
RESIDENTIAL M 29.6 3' - 4" 4' - 0" 13.3
RESIDENTIAL M 29.7 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL M 29.8 3' - 0" 4' - 10" 14.5
RESIDENTIAL M 29.9 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL M 29.10 5' - 0" 7' - 1" 35.4
RESIDENTIAL 177.4

177
177

RESIDENTIAL M 29.11 2' - 6" 2' - 6" 6.1
RESIDENTIAL P 29.12 3' - 4" 4' - 4" 14.4
RESIDENTIAL M 29.13 2' - 10" 3' - 0" 8.5
RESIDENTIAL M 29.14 3' - 0" 4' - 10" 14.5
RESIDENTIAL E 29.15 3' - 4" 5' - 2" 17.2
RESIDENTIAL P 29.16 1' - 2" 1' - 4" 1.6
RESIDENTIAL P 29.17 1' - 2" 2' - 0" 2.3
RESIDENTIAL ST 29.18 3' - 4" 4' - 10" 16.1
RESIDENTIAL ST 29.19 3' - 4" 4' - 10" 16.1
RESIDENTIAL P 29.20 1' - 5" 9' - 0" 12.8
RESIDENTIAL M 29.21 2' - 0" 2' - 8" 5.3
RESIDENTIAL M 29.22 1' - 4" 2' - 6" 3.3
RESIDENTIAL P 29.23 1' - 2" 3' - 4" 3.9
RESIDENTIAL M 29.24 3' - 4" 4' - 0" 13.3
RESIDENTIAL M 29.25 1' - 10" 4' - 8" 8.5
RESIDENTIAL M 29.26 3' - 0" 4' - 10" 14.5
RESIDENTIAL M 29.27 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL M 29.28 3' - 0" 4' - 10" 14.5
RESIDENTIAL M 29.29 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL M 29.30 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL P 29.31 1' - 5" 9' - 0" 12.8
RESIDENTIAL M 29.32 3' - 4" 4' - 0" 13.3
RESIDENTIAL M 29.33 1' - 4" 2' - 6" 3.3
RESIDENTIAL M 29.34 2' - 0" 2' - 8" 5.3
RESIDENTIAL P 29.35 1' - 2" 3' - 4" 3.9
RESIDENTIAL M 29.36 1' - 11" 5' - 0" 9.6
RESIDENTIAL ST 29.37 0' - 8" 7' - 2" 4.8
RESIDENTIAL ST 29.38 0' - 8" 18' - 4" 12.2
RESIDENTIAL ST 29.39 0' - 8" 7' - 2" 4.8
RESIDENTIAL ST 29.40 0' - 8" 18' - 4" 12.2
RESIDENTIAL 344.1

344
344

522
522

11,090
11,090

RESIDENTIAL 11,094
11,094

RESIDENTIAL A 4,722
4,722

4,480
4,480

RESIDENTIAL B 6,372
6,372

5,981
5,981

RESIDENTIAL M 30.1 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL P 30.2 1' - 5" 9' - 0" 12.8
RESIDENTIAL M 30.3 3' - 10" 12' - 5" 47.6
RESIDENTIAL M 30.4 2' - 0" 2' - 8" 5.3
RESIDENTIAL M 30.5 1' - 4" 2' - 6" 3.3
RESIDENTIAL P 30.6 1' - 2" 3' - 4" 3.9
RESIDENTIAL M 30.7 3' - 4" 4' - 0" 13.3
RESIDENTIAL M 30.8 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL M 30.9 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL M 30.10 3' - 0" 4' - 10" 14.5
RESIDENTIAL M 30.11 5' - 0" 7' - 1" 35.4
RESIDENTIAL M 30.11 1' - 0" 2' - 2" 2.2
RESIDENTIAL M 30.12 1' - 8" 2' - 4" 3.9
RESIDENTIAL M 30.13 3' - 0" 3' - 8" 11.0
RESIDENTIAL 242.1

242
242

RESIDENTIAL M 30.12 2' - 6" 2' - 6" 6.1
RESIDENTIAL M 30.14 2' - 10" 3' - 0" 8.5
RESIDENTIAL M 30.15 3' - 0" 4' - 10" 14.5
RESIDENTIAL E 30.16 5' - 0" 5' - 4" 26.7
RESIDENTIAL P 30.17 1' - 2" 1' - 4" 1.6
RESIDENTIAL P 30.18 1' - 2" 2' - 0" 2.3
RESIDENTIAL ST 30.19 3' - 4" 4' - 10" 16.1
RESIDENTIAL ST 30.20 3' - 4" 4' - 10" 16.1
RESIDENTIAL P 30.21 1' - 2" 3' - 4" 3.9
RESIDENTIAL P 30.22 1' - 5" 10' - 8" 15.1
RESIDENTIAL M 30.23 2' - 0" 2' - 10" 5.7
RESIDENTIAL M 30.24 1' - 6" 2' - 6" 3.8
RESIDENTIAL M 30.25 3' - 4" 4' - 2" 13.9
RESIDENTIAL M 30.26 3' - 0" 4' - 10" 14.5
RESIDENTIAL M 30.27 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL M 30.28 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL M 30.29 3' - 0" 4' - 10" 14.5
RESIDENTIAL M 30.30 2' - 0" 2' - 8" 5.3
RESIDENTIAL M 30.31 1' - 4" 2' - 6" 3.3
RESIDENTIAL P 30.32 1' - 2" 3' - 4" 3.9
RESIDENTIAL M 30.33 3' - 4" 4' - 0" 13.3
RESIDENTIAL M 30.34 1' - 10" 4' - 8" 8.5
RESIDENTIAL P 30.35 1' - 5" 9' - 0" 12.8
RESIDENTIAL M 30.36 3' - 10" 12' - 5" 47.6
RESIDENTIAL M 30.37 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL M 30.38 1' - 11" 5' - 0" 9.6
RESIDENTIAL ST 30.39 0' - 8" 18' - 4" 12.2
RESIDENTIAL ST 30.40 0' - 8" 7' - 2" 4.8
RESIDENTIAL ST 30.41 0' - 8" 7' - 2" 4.8
RESIDENTIAL ST 30.42 0' - 8" 18' - 4" 12.2
RESIDENTIAL 390.5

390
390

633
633

10,461
10,461

RESIDENTIAL 10,581
10,581

RESIDENTIAL A 4,513
4,513

4,271
4,271

RESIDENTIAL B 6,068
6,068

5,670
5,670

RESIDENTIAL M 31.1 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL P 31.2 1' - 5" 9' - 0" 12.8
RESIDENTIAL M 31.3 3' - 10" 12' - 5" 47.6
RESIDENTIAL M 31.4 2' - 0" 2' - 8" 5.3
RESIDENTIAL M 31.5 1' - 4" 2' - 6" 3.3
RESIDENTIAL P 31.6 1' - 2" 3' - 4" 3.9
RESIDENTIAL M 31.7 3' - 4" 4' - 0" 13.3
RESIDENTIAL M 31.8 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL M 31.9 3' - 0" 4' - 10" 14.5
RESIDENTIAL M 31.10 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL M 31.11 1' - 0" 2' - 2" 2.2
RESIDENTIAL M 31.12 1' - 8" 2' - 4" 3.9
RESIDENTIAL M 31.13 3' - 0" 3' - 8" 11.0
RESIDENTIAL M 31.14 5' - 0" 7' - 1" 35.4
RESIDENTIAL 242.1

RESIDENTIAL M 31.15 2' - 6" 2' - 6" 6.1
RESIDENTIAL M 31.16 2' - 10" 3' - 0" 8.5
RESIDENTIAL M 31.17 3' - 0" 4' - 10" 14.5
RESIDENTIAL P 31.17 1' - 6" 2' - 9" 4.1
RESIDENTIAL E 31.18 5' - 0" 5' - 4" 26.7
RESIDENTIAL ST 31.19 3' - 4" 4' - 10" 16.1
RESIDENTIAL P 31.19 1' - 6" 1' - 8" 2.5
RESIDENTIAL ST 31.20 3' - 4" 4' - 10" 16.1
RESIDENTIAL P 31.21 1' - 2" 3' - 4" 3.9
RESIDENTIAL M 31.22 2' - 0" 2' - 8" 5.3
RESIDENTIAL P 31.23 1' - 5" 10' - 8" 15.1
RESIDENTIAL M 31.24 1' - 4" 2' - 6" 3.3
RESIDENTIAL M 31.25 3' - 4" 4' - 0" 13.3
RESIDENTIAL M 31.26 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL M 31.27 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL M 31.28 3' - 0" 4' - 10" 14.5
RESIDENTIAL M 31.29 3' - 0" 4' - 10" 14.5
RESIDENTIAL M 31.30 2' - 0" 2' - 8" 5.3
RESIDENTIAL P 31.31 1' - 2" 3' - 4" 3.9
RESIDENTIAL M 31.32 1' - 4" 2' - 6" 3.3
RESIDENTIAL M 31.33 3' - 4" 4' - 0" 13.3
RESIDENTIAL M 31.34 1' - 10" 4' - 8" 8.5
RESIDENTIAL P 31.35 1' - 5" 9' - 0" 12.8
RESIDENTIAL M 31.36 4' - 2" 12' - 9" 53.2
RESIDENTIAL M 31.37 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL M 31.38 1' - 11" 5' - 0" 9.6
RESIDENTIAL ST 31.39 0' - 8" 18' - 4" 12.2
RESIDENTIAL ST 31.40 0' - 8" 7' - 2" 4.8
RESIDENTIAL ST 31.41 0' - 8" 7' - 2" 4.8
RESIDENTIAL ST 31.42 0' - 8" 18' - 4" 12.2
RESIDENTIAL 397.4

397
397

640
640

9,942
9,942

242
242
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Page: 17

Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 1/8/2013 9:47:42 AM 
Please clarify deductions taken within stair inclosure. TYP all floors. 
8" for the stair perimeter, not sure what the additional 60+ sq. ft. is for per floor. ARCH/MH dwgs does not indicate any shaft enclosures within 
stair. 

 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 1/8/2013 9:35:03 AM 
Mech. plan was not provided for this floor. 31st FL.
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 3/64" = 1'-0"

ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN
AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-017.00

32ND, 33RD, 34TH FLOOR

GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *
ZONE C5-1

32ND FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

ZONE C5-1

SUBTOTAL

32ND FLOOR  DEDUCTIONS

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

ZONE C5-3 MID

SUBTOTAL

32ND FLOOR  DEDUCTIONS

GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *
ZONE C5-3 MID

32ND FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *
ZONE C5-1

34TH FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

ZONE C5-1

SUBTOTAL

34TH FLOOR  DEDUCTIONS

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

ZONE C5-3 MID

SUBTOTAL

34TH FLOOR  DEDUCTIONS

GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *
ZONE C5-3 MID

34TH FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *
ZONE C5-1

33RD FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

ZONE C5-1

SUBTOTAL

33RD FLOOR  DEDUCTIONS

TYPE LENGTHUSE AREA (SF)No. WIDTH

ZONE C5-3 MID

SUBTOTAL

33RD FLOOR  DEDUCTIONS

GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *
ZONE C5-3 MID

33RD FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

ZONE C5-1 AND C5-3 MID
GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *

32ND FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

ZONE C5-1 AND C5-3 MID
GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *

33RD FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

ZONE C5-1 AND C5-3 MID
GFAUSE ZFA (SF)No. DEDUCTIONS* * *

34TH FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL

ZONING AND DEDUCT LEGEND

*    WHERE APPLICABLE,
DOCUMENTED AND CALCULATED
AREAS HAVE BEEN ROUNDED   TO
ITS NEXT SIGNIFICANT DIGIT.

**  LENGTH AND WIDTH DIMENSIONS
FOR COMPLEX SHAPES HAVE BEEN
SIMPLIFIED TO ILLUSTRATE ONLY
LARGEST OVERALL DIMENSION
RESPECTIVELY. AREA DOCUMENTED
IS THE EXACT AREA OF THE
COMPLEX SHAPE

DEDUCTIONS

BG - BELOW GRADE

E   - ELECTRICAL
SHAFT / RISER

M   - MECHANICAL
ROOM / RISER

P   - PLUMBING RISER

O   - OPENING TO BELOW

L   - LOADING BAYS

ST - 44" RESI STAIR SHAFT
(INCLUDING 8" PERIMETER)

DEVELOPMENT LOT LINE

 3/64" = 1'-0"
1 32ND FLOOR GROSS FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

 3/64" = 1'-0"
2 33RD FLOOR GROSS FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

 3/64" = 1'-0"
3 34TH FLOOR GROSS FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

RESIDENTIAL 10,073
10,073

RESIDENTIAL A 4,307
4,307

4,064
4,064

RESIDENTIAL B 5,767
5,767

5,378
5,378

RESIDENTIAL M 32.1 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL P 32.2 1' - 5" 9' - 0" 12.8
RESIDENTIAL M 32.3 3' - 10" 12' - 5" 47.6
RESIDENTIAL M 32.4 2' - 0" 2' - 8" 5.3
RESIDENTIAL M 32.5 1' - 4" 2' - 6" 3.3
RESIDENTIAL P 32.6 1' - 2" 3' - 4" 3.9
RESIDENTIAL M 32.7 3' - 4" 4' - 0" 13.3
RESIDENTIAL M 32.8 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL M 32.9 3' - 0" 4' - 10" 14.5
RESIDENTIAL M 32.10 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL M 32.11 1' - 0" 2' - 2" 2.2
RESIDENTIAL M 32.12 1' - 8" 2' - 4" 3.9
RESIDENTIAL M 32.13 3' - 0" 3' - 8" 11.0
RESIDENTIAL M 32.14 5' - 0" 7' - 1" 35.4
RESIDENTIAL 242.1

242
242

RESIDENTIAL M 32.15 2' - 6" 2' - 6" 6.1
RESIDENTIAL M 32.16 2' - 10" 3' - 0" 8.5
RESIDENTIAL M 32.17 3' - 0" 4' - 10" 14.5
RESIDENTIAL E 32.18 5' - 0" 5' - 4" 26.7
RESIDENTIAL P 32.19 1' - 2" 1' - 4" 1.6
RESIDENTIAL P 32.20 1' - 2" 2' - 0" 2.3
RESIDENTIAL ST 32.21 3' - 4" 4' - 10" 16.1
RESIDENTIAL ST 32.22 3' - 4" 4' - 10" 16.1
RESIDENTIAL P 32.23 1' - 5" 10' - 8" 15.1
RESIDENTIAL M 32.24 2' - 0" 2' - 8" 5.3
RESIDENTIAL M 32.25 1' - 4" 2' - 6" 3.3
RESIDENTIAL P 32.26 1' - 2" 3' - 4" 3.9
RESIDENTIAL M 32.27 3' - 4" 4' - 0" 13.3
RESIDENTIAL M 32.28 3' - 0" 4' - 10" 14.5
RESIDENTIAL M 32.29 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL M 32.30 3' - 0" 4' - 10" 14.5
RESIDENTIAL M 32.31 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL M 32.32 2' - 0" 2' - 8" 5.3
RESIDENTIAL M 32.33 1' - 4" 2' - 6" 3.3
RESIDENTIAL P 32.34 1' - 2" 3' - 4" 3.9
RESIDENTIAL M 32.35 3' - 4" 4' - 0" 13.3
RESIDENTIAL M 32.36 1' - 10" 4' - 8" 8.5
RESIDENTIAL P 32.37 1' - 5" 9' - 0" 12.8
RESIDENTIAL M 32.38 3' - 10" 12' - 5" 47.6
RESIDENTIAL M 32.39 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL M 32.40 1' - 11" 5' - 0" 9.6
RESIDENTIAL ST 32.41 0' - 8" 7' - 2" 4.8
RESIDENTIAL ST 32.42 0' - 8" 18' - 4" 12.2
RESIDENTIAL ST 32.43 0' - 8" 7' - 2" 4.8
RESIDENTIAL ST 32.44 0' - 8" 18' - 4" 12.2
RESIDENTIAL 389.2

389
389

631
631

9,442
9,442

RESIDENTIAL 9,571
9,571

RESIDENTIAL A 4,102
4,102

RESIDENTIAL B 5,469
5,469

RESIDENTIAL M A.1 30' - 0" 136' - 9" 4,101.8
RESIDENTIAL 4,101.8

4,102
4,102

RESIDENTIAL M B.1 40' - 0" 136' - 9" 5,469.0
RESIDENTIAL 5,469.0

5,469
5,469

9,571
9,571

RESIDENTIAL 9,477
9,477

RESIDENTIAL A 4,062
4,062

3,920
3,920

RESIDENTIAL B 5,415
5,415

5,083
5,083

RESIDENTIAL M 34.1 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL P 34.2 1' - 5" 9' - 0" 12.8
RESIDENTIAL M 34.3 2' - 0" 2' - 8" 5.3
RESIDENTIAL M 34.4 1' - 4" 2' - 6" 3.3
RESIDENTIAL P 34.5 1' - 2" 3' - 4" 3.9
RESIDENTIAL M 34.6 3' - 4" 4' - 0" 13.3
RESIDENTIAL M 34.7 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL M 34.8 3' - 0" 4' - 10" 14.5
RESIDENTIAL M 34.9 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL 142.0

142
142

RESIDENTIAL M 34.10 2' - 6" 2' - 6" 6.1
RESIDENTIAL M 34.11 2' - 10" 3' - 0" 8.5
RESIDENTIAL M 34.12 3' - 0" 4' - 10" 14.5
RESIDENTIAL E 34.13 5' - 0" 5' - 4" 26.7
RESIDENTIAL P 34.14 1' - 2" 1' - 4" 1.6
RESIDENTIAL P 34.15 1' - 2" 2' - 0" 2.3
RESIDENTIAL M 34.16 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL ST 34.17 3' - 4" 4' - 10" 16.1
RESIDENTIAL ST 34.18 3' - 4" 4' - 10" 16.1
RESIDENTIAL P 34.19 1' - 5" 10' - 8" 15.1
RESIDENTIAL M 34.20 2' - 0" 2' - 8" 5.3
RESIDENTIAL P 34.21 1' - 2" 3' - 3" 3.9
RESIDENTIAL M 34.22 1' - 4" 2' - 6" 3.3
RESIDENTIAL M 34.23 3' - 4" 4' - 0" 13.3
RESIDENTIAL M 34.24 3' - 0" 4' - 10" 14.5
RESIDENTIAL M 34.25 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL M 34.26 3' - 0" 4' - 10" 14.5
RESIDENTIAL M 34.27 4' - 4" 6' - 10" 29.6
RESIDENTIAL M 34.28 2' - 0" 2' - 8" 5.3
RESIDENTIAL M 34.29 1' - 4" 2' - 6" 3.3
RESIDENTIAL P 34.30 1' - 2" 3' - 4" 3.9
RESIDENTIAL M 34.31 3' - 4" 4' - 0" 13.3
RESIDENTIAL M 34.32 1' - 10" 4' - 8" 8.5
RESIDENTIAL P 34.33 1' - 5" 9' - 0" 12.8
RESIDENTIAL ST 34.34 0' - 8" 7' - 2" 4.8
RESIDENTIAL ST 34.35 0' - 8" 18' - 4" 12.2
RESIDENTIAL ST 34.36 0' - 8" 7' - 2" 4.8
RESIDENTIAL ST 34.37 0' - 8" 18' - 4" 12.2
RESIDENTIAL 332.0

332
332

474
474

9,003
9,003

0
0

0
0

0
0
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Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 1/8/2013 9:36:18 AM 
Mech. plan was not provided for this floor. 32nd FL. 
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LOT 23 (A)
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PROGRAM ON
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195'

EXISTING
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 1/16" = 1'-0"

STREETSCAPE TREE PLANTING

Z-042.00

 1/16" = 1'-0"
1 REQUIRED & EXISTING BUILDING CONDITION - GROUND FLOOR

26-41 STREETSCAPE TREE PLANTING

33-03 A) Required number of trees : One every 25ft of Street Frontage of the Zoning Lot

Length of Street Frontage 445' + 53.77' + 400' + 200.84' = 1,099.61' (see schedule)
26-41 Trees Required 18 + 2 + 16 + 8 = 44 Trees (see schedule)

Existing Trees 2 Trees
New Trees (On-Site) 2 + 0 + 6 + 0 = 8 Trees (see schedule)                   

Trees Relocated (Off-Site)          14+ 2+10+ 8 = 34 Trees (see schedule)

Trees Provided 8 New Trees (on-site) + 34 Relocated Trees (off-site) = 44 Trees              COMPLIES

34 trees to be relocated as per provisions of section 26-41 (Subject to Parks Department Determination)

NOTE Location of all New Trees to be coordinated with respective lot owners, sidewalk, existing utilities, infrastructure and structure.

Street Length of Required Existing New Trees Trees Relocated Reason for Relocation
Name Street Frontage Trees Trees (On-Site) Elsewhere (Off-Site)

West 58th Street 445' 445' / 25' = 18 Trees 2 Trees 2 Trees 14 Trees Existing Tree, Existing Utility Point of Entry, Existing Utility Access Points, Existing below grade Cellar Vaults and Grating
Proposed Loading Dock Entrance

Broadway 53.77' 53.77' / 25' = 2 Trees 0 0 Trees 2 Trees Existing Utility Access Points, Exiting below grade Cellar Vaults

West 57th Street 400' 400' / 25' = 16 Trees 0 6 Trees 10 Trees Existing Utility Point of Entry, Existing Utility Access Points,
Existing below grade Cellar Vaults and Grating

Seventh Avenue 200.84' 200.84' / 25' = 8 Trees 0 0 Trees 8 Trees Existing below grade Cellar Vaults, Existing Subway Entrance, Existing Bus Stop, Existing Subway Vent Grating, Existing Public Telephone

TOTAL 1,098.77' 44 Trees 2 Trees 8 Trees 34 Trees

TREE PLANTING SCHEDULE

42 of 51
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A-302.00 NORTH - SOUTH BUILDING SECTION

A-303.00 NORTH - SOUTH BUILDING SECTION

A-304.00 EAST - WEST BUILDING SECTION

A-305.00 EAST - WEST BUILDING SECTION
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G-000.00 COVER SHEET
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Z-011.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-012.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-013.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-014.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-015.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-016.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-017.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-018.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-019.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-020.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-021.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-022.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-023.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-024.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-025.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-026.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-027.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-028.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-029.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-030.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-031.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-032.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-033.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-034.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-035.00 ZONING FLOOR AREA PLAN AND DEDUCTIONS

Z-036.00 STREET WALL CONTINUITY C5-3 WEST 57TH STREET

Z-037.00 STREET WALL CONTINUITY C5-3 BROADWAY

Z-038.00 STREETWALL CONTINUITY C5-1 WEST 58TH STREET

Z-039.00 RETAIL CONTINUITY

Z-040.00 SPECIAL URBAN DESIGN REGULATIONS C5-1

Z-041.00 SPECIAL URBAN DESIGN REGULATIONS C5-3

Z-042.00 STREETSCAPE TREE PLANTING

Z-043.00 REAR YARD & REAR YARD EQUIVALENTS - SITE PLAN AND SECTION

Z-044.00 RESIDENTIAL RECREATIONAL SPACE

Z-045.00 C5-1 HEIGHT AND SETBACK - SITE PLAN, SECTIONS AND ELEVATIONS

Z-046.00 ZONING ROOF PLAN AND VIEW POINTS

Z-047.00 SECTION 81-27 ANALYSIS PLAN AND SECTION ANGLES SCORING

Z-048.00 SECTION 81-27 ANALYSIS PLAN AND SECTION ANGLES SCORING

Z-049.00 SECTION 81-27 ANALYSIS PLAN AND SECTION ANGLES SCORING

Z-050.00 SECTION 81-27 ANALYSIS PLAN AND SECTION ANGLES SCORING

Z-051.00 SECTION 81-27 ANALYSIS PLAN AND SECTION ANGLES SCORING

ARCHITECTURAL/BUILDING CODE NOTES

GENERAL

DRAWING LIST - VOLUME 1
ZONING

DRAWING LIST - VOLUME 2

SUBCELLARS 3, 2, 1

CELLAR, GROUND, 2ND FLOOR

3RD, 4TH, 5TH FLOOR

6TH, 6TH MEZZ., 7TH FLOOR

8TH, 9TH, 10TH FLOOR

11TH, 12TH, 13TH FLOOR

14TH, 15TH, 16TH FLOOR

17TH, 18TH, 19TH FLOOR

20TH, 21ST, 22ND FLOOR

23RD, 24TH, 25TH FLOOR

26TH, 27TH, 28TH FLOOR

29TH, 30TH, 31ST FLOOR

32ND, 33RD, 34TH FLOOR

35TH, 36TH, 37TH FLOOR

38TH, 39TH, 40TH FLOOR

41ST, 42ND, 43RD FLOOR

44TH, 45TH, 46TH FLOOR

47TH, 48TH, 49TH FLOOR

50TH, 51ST, 52ND FLOOR

53RD, 54TH, 55TH FLOOR

56TH, 57TH, 58TH FLOOR

59TH, 60TH, 61ST FLOOR

62ND, 63RD, 64TH FLOOR

65TH, 66TH, 67TH FLOOR

68TH, 69TH, 70TH FLOOR

71ST, 72ND, 73RD FLOOR

74TH, 75TH, 76TH FLOOR

77TH, 78TH, 79TH FLOOR

80TH, 81ST, 82ND FLOOR

83RD, 84TH, 85TH FLOOR

86TH, 87TH, 88TH FLOOR
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Page: 2

Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 1/7/2013 9:14:54 AM 
Compliance with Appendix G – flood hazard zone requirements. Flood zone: verify in zoning analysis (provide FEMA map) and state that 
building is not in flood zone. If in flood zone, habitable space must be above the elevation of the flood plain and other space below flood 
elevation must be flood proofed. Also, provide note on sch. a regarding flood zone in accordance with Appendix G (Feb. 20, 2004). (provide map
on dwg. to verify compliance) 
 
BC 1801 
BC 1805 Verify and provide compliance for foundation plans. 
 
Provide structural dwg’s. Provide structural, foundation, excavation and earthwork plans (BC 106.7, BC 106.8).  
  
TR-1 for underpinning, sheeting and shoring with details as per BC 1704.9.1 & 1704.19   
  
Provide note: notification to DOB 24-48 hours prior to commencement of earthwork as per BC 3304.3.1.   
   
BC 104 
BC 1701 TR-1 for special /controlled/progress inspections: a) concrete, b) concrete test pits &  c) concrete test cylinders   
 
Comply with TPPN 10/88 to avoid damage to historic landmark structures adjacent building (check all buildings within a 90’ radius to find out if 
compliance is needed). Indicate on drawings to verify if compliance with TPPN 10/88 is needed.  
 

 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 1/4/2013 10:49:54 AM 
  
BC F101 Rodent –proofing; indicate compliance with rodent –proofing requirements for design and construction    

 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 1/7/2013 9:04:50 AM 
  

NYC ENERGY CODE 2011 
BC 1301 Provide data sheet and state on plans, full compliance with NYC energy code.   
  
 List all progress inspections for energy code compliance on drawing.   
  
Supporting documentation:  building wall sections fail to detail insulation as continuous and/or cavity insulation to match the location and R 
value in the energy analysis.   
  
Supporting documentation:  door, window and skylight schedules fail to provide columns for u values for each exterior door, window and 
skylight type.  If door, window and skylight types are drawn instead, with specifications included next to the respective drawing, u and SHGC 
values must appear with the other performance specifications for clarity and ease of contractor take-offs.   
  
Supporting documentation:  heating and cooling systems, including controls, are not provided such that they match the systems, equipment and 
performance criteria in the energy analysis.   
  
Supporting documentation:  plans fail to include reflected ceiling plans or lighting layouts on floor plans with fixture types and quantities, lamp 
wattages and quantities, space areas, sensors and controls to match those in the energy analysis for each room in the building.     
  
Supporting Documentation:  Building wall sections fail to label insulation at the roof/ceiling, wall and/or at the foundation, slab-on grade, 
basement or cellar with R values matching those in the Energy Analysis.   
 

 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 1/7/2013 10:07:19 AM 
Indicate on drawings fire ratings for all proposed partitions /interior sections and details for verification purposes construction. Indicate 
construction materials and fire rating of construction elements of building to verify compliance with requirements of Table 601 class I-B structure.
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CODE COMPLIANCE NOTES

A-004.00

APPLICABLE CODE NOTES

THE BUILDING IS DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE TO THE 2008 NEW YORK CITY CONSTRUCTION CODES
(LOCAL LAW 33/2007 AND PLUMBING CODE 99/2005).  THE FOLLOWING IS A SUMMARY OF COMPLIANCE.

CHAPTER 3 - USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

MAIN OCCUPANCY
RESIDENTIAL GROUP R-2
RESIDENTIAL GROUP R-1
MERCANTILE GROUP M

INCIDENTAL ACCESSORY USE AREAS
BUSINESS GROUP B
ACCESSORY ASSEMBLY SPACE <75 PERSONS GROUP R-2
ACCESSORY ASSEMBLY SPACE GROUP A-2
FACTORY AND INDUSTRIAL - LOW-HAZARD GROUP F-2
HIGH HAZARD (FUEL OIL STORAGE) GROUP H-2
STORAGE - MODERATE-HAZARD GROUP S-1
STORAGE - LOW-HAZARD GROUP S-2

(BC 302.1.1) NONSEPARATED MULTI-USE BUILDING CLASSIFICATION -
THIS BUILDING IS OF TYPE IB CONSTRUCTION AND AS SUCH MEETS THE MOST RESTRICTIVE TYPE OF
CONSTRUCTION,
GIVEN THE BUILDING HEIGHT AND AREA, FOR GROUP R-2, R-1, M, F-2,  AND S-2 USES.  FIRE SEPARATIONS
ARE NOT
REQUIRED BETWEEN THESE OCCUPANCIES, EXCEPT AS REQUIRED BY OTHER PROVISIONS.  GROUP H-2
AND S-1 USES HAVE BEEN PROVIDED WITH FIRE SEPARATIONS BETWEEN OTHER OCCUPANCIES AS
REQUIRED IN TABLE BC 705.4.

CHAPTER 4 - SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS BASED ON USE AND OCCUPANCY

(BC 403) HIGH-RISE BUILDING - THIS BUILDING CONTAINS OCCUPIED FLOORS LOCATED MORE THAN 75
FEET ABOVE THE LOWEST LEVEL OF FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE ACCESS AND, AS SUCH, IS DESIGNED
TO MEET THE DESIGN CRITERIA FOR HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS DESCRIBED IN THIS SECTION.

(BC 403.12) STAIRWAY DOOR OPERATION. DOORS OPENING INTO INTERIOR STAIR ENCLOSURES SHALL
NOT BE LOCKED FROM EITHER SIDE. HOWEVER, A DOOR LOCKED FROM THE STAIR SIDE MAY BE
PERMITTED PROVIDED THAT SUCH DOOR IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FAIL SAFE SYSTEM FOR
OPENING IN THE EVENT OF THE ACTIVATION OF ANY AUTOMATIC FIRE DETECTION SYSTEM, OR WHEN
ANY ELEVATOR RECALL IS ACTIVATED, OR WHEN ANY SIGNAL IS RECEIVED FROM THE FIRE COMMAND
CENTER. SUCH DOOR SHALL BE DEEMED AS OPENABLE FROM THE STAIR SIDE. STAIR REENTRY SIGNS
SHALL BE POSTED THROUGHOUT THE STAIRWAY INDICATING THAT REENTRY IS PROVIDED ONLY DURING
FIRE EMERGENCIES. SUCH SIGNS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1026.4.2

(BC 403.12.1) STAIRWAY COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM. A TELEPHONE OR OTHER TWO-WAY
COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM CONNECTED TO AN APPROVED CONSTANTLY ATTENDED STATION SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT NOT LESS THAN EVERY FIFTH FLOOR IN EACH REQUIRED STAIRWAY WHERE STAIR SIDE
DOORS ARE LOCKED.

(BC 403.13) SMOKEPROOF EXIT ENCLOSURES-EVERY REQUIRED STAIRWAY SERVING OCCUPIED
FLOORS MORE THAN 75 FEET ABOVE THE LOWEST LEVEL OF FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE ACCESS
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 909.20 AND 1019.1.8

(BC 403.15) IMPACT-RESISTANT STAIR ENCLOSURES. EXIT STAIR ENCLOSURES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED
OF IMPACT-RESISTANT WALLS.

(BC 403.16) EXIT PATH MARKINGS. ALL HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
PHOTOLUMINESCENCE EXIT PATH MARKINGS CONFORMING TO SECTION 1026, EXIT PATHS SERVING
GROUP R-2.

CHAPTER 5 - GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS

(BC 501.3.1) THREE SIDES OF BUILDING PERIMETER FRONT ON THREE STREETS; WEST 57TH STREET,
WEST 58TH STREET AND BROADWAY.

(BC 501.3.2) ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES, ROUTES AND SPACES ARE PROVIDED.

(BC 503) THE BUILDING IS TO BE OF TYPE IB CONSTRUCTION AND AS SUCH BUILDING HEIGHT AND AREA
ARE UNLIMITED FOR OCCUPANCY GROUPS R-2, R-1, M, B, F-2 AND S-2.

FIRE SEPARATIONS

REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES (HOURS), (BC TABLE 508.3.3)

OCC. GROUP    ADJACENT OCC.    REQ. RATING      OCC. GROUP    ADJACENT OCC.    REQ. RATING

M M NR R-1 R-1 NR
M A 2 R-1 A 2
M F-1 3 R-1 F-1 3
M F-2 2 R-1 F-2 2
M H-2 2 R-1 H-2 4
M R-1 2 R-1 M 2
M R-2 2 R-1 R-2 2
M S-1 3 R-1 S-1 3
M S-2 2 R-1 S-2 2  

F-2 A 2 R-2 R-2 NR
F-2 F-1 3 R-2 A 2
F-2 F-2 NR R-2 F-1 3
F-2 H-2 2 R-2 F-2 2
F-2 R-1 2 R-2 H-2 4
F-2 R-2 2 R-2 M 2
F-2 S-1 3 R-2 R-1 2
F-2 S-2 2 R-2 S-1 3

R-2 S-2 2

*NOTE: PERMITTED TO REDUCE BY 1 HOUR IN FIRE RATINGS FROM BC TABLE 508.3.3 WHEN AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS PROVIDED, BUT FIRE RATING IN NO CASE SHALL BE LESS THAN THAT REQUIRED
BY FLOOR CONSTRUCTION OR LESS THAN 1 HOUR, WHICHEVER IS HIGHER.  SEE TABLE 601 FOR FLOOR
CONSTRUCTION FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS.

OCCUPANCY SEPARATION NOT REQUIRED FOR STORAGE AREAS SERVING GROUP M LESS THAN 10% OF
FLOOR AREA AND 3,000 SF IN A FULLY SPRINKLERED BUILDING.  (SEE BC TABLE 508.3.3, FOOTNOTE B)

CHAPTER 6 - TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION

THE FOLLOWING TYPE IB CONSTRUCTION MINIMUM (BC SEC.602.2)
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS ARE MET: (BC TABLE 601)

BUILDING ELEMENT      TYPE 1-B

STRUCTURAL FRAME (INCLUDING COLUMNS, GIRDERS, TRUSSES)         2-HRS

BEARING WALLS - EXTERIOR         2-HRS
BEARING WALLS - INTERIOR           2-HRS

NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS - EXTERIOR
FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE <5'
OCCUPANCY GROUP H                           3-HRS
OCCUPANCY GROUP F-1, M, S-1         2-HRS
OCCUPANCY GROUP A, F-2, R, S-2         1-HRS

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE ≥ 5’ TO <10’
OCCUPANCY GROUP H                           2-HRS
OCCUPANCY GROUP F-1, M, S-1         1-HRS
OCCUPANCY GROUP A, F-2, R, S-2         1-HRS

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE ≥ 10’ TO <30’
OCCUPANCY GROUP H                           2-HRS
OCCUPANCY GROUP F-1, M, S-1         1-HRS
OCCUPANCY GROUP A, F-2, R, S-2         1-HRS

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE ≥30'               0-HRS
(THE DISTANCE TO THE CENTER OF ALL SURROUNDING STREETS
IS GREATER THAN 30')

NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS - INTERIOR  0-HRS

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION (INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS)       2-HRS

ROOF CONSTRUCTION (INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS)         1-HRS

*NOTE: ROOF SUPPORTS: FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS OF STRUCTURAL FRAME AND BEARING WALLS
ARE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED BY 1 HOUR WHERE SUPPORTING A ROOF ONLY.

CHAPTER 7 - FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION

MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS ARE MET (BC TABLE 704.8)

ALL OCCUPANCY GROUPS (EXCEPT GROUP R-2)
FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE PROTECTED PERMITTED % OPENINGS
≤3’-0” YES NOT PERMITTED
>3’-0” ≤5’-0” YES 15%*
>5’-0” ≤10’-0” NO 10%*
>10’-0” ≤15’-0” NO 15%*
>15’-0” ≤20’-0” NO 25%
>20’-0” ≤25’-0” NO 45%
>20’-0” ≤30’-0” NO 70%
>30’-0” NO NO LIMIT
* NOTE: OCCUPANCY GROUP H-2 UNPROTECTED OPENINGS NOT PERMITTED WITH A FIRE SEPARATION
DISTANCE LESS THAN 15 FEET.

OCCUPANCY GROUP R-2 {PER NOTE (K)}
FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE PROTECTED PERMITTED % OPENINGS
≤3’-0” YES 10%
>3’-0” ≤5’-0” NO 15%
>5’-0” ≤10’-0” NO 25%
>10’-0” ≤15’-0” NO 45%
>15’-0” ≤20’-0” NO 75%
>20’-0” ≤30’-0” NO NO LIMIT
>30’-0” NO NO LIMIT

(BC TABLE 705.4) FIRE WALL RESISTANCE RATINGS - THE FOLLOWING FIRE RATINGS ARE PROVIDED
AROUND THE OCCUPANCIES THAT PRESENT RESTRICTIVE AREA AND HEIGHT LIMITATIONS FOR TYPE IB
CONSTRUCTION AS DESCRIBED IN BC TABLE 503:

HIGH HAZARD (H-2) (FUEL OIL STORAGE) 4-HRS
STORAGE - MODERATE-HAZARD (S-1) 3-HRS

(BC 706.3) FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS - THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS OF THE
WALLS AND FLOOR ASSEMBLIES ARE PROVIDED FOR:

SHAFT ENCLOSURES 2-HRS
EXIT ENCLOSURES 2-HRS
EXIT PASSAGEWAYS 1-HRS
(CONNECTED TO EXIT ENCLOSURES) 
HORIZONTAL EXIT 2-HRS
(NO UNPROTECTED OPENINGS)

(BC TABLE 715.3) FIRE DOOR AND FIRE SHUTTER FIRE PROTECTION RATINGS - THE MINIMUM FIRE DOOR
AND FIRE SHUTTER ASSEMBLY RATING PERMITTED WITH RATED FIRE BARRIERS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

4-HR RATED BARRIERS 3-HR
3-HR RATED BARRIERS 3-HR*
2-HR RATED BARRIERS 1½-HR
1½-HR RATED BARRIERS 1½-HR
1-HR RATED BARRIERS ¾-HR

* TWO DOORS, EACH WITH A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF 1½ HOURS, INSTALLED ON OPPOSITE SIDES
OF THE SAME OPENING IN A FIRE WALL, SHALL BE DEEMED EQUIVALENT IN FIRE PROTECTION RATING TO
ONE 3-HOUR FIRE DOOR.

(BC 717) CONCEALED SPACES WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION ARE FIRE STOPPED OR FILLED WITH
NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION.

CHAPTER 8 - INTERIOR FINISHES

(BC TABLE 803.5)  INTERIOR FINISHES AND EXPOSED STRUCTURAL OR CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS FOR
ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES HAVE A FLAME-SPREAD RATINGS AS FOLLOWS:

FACTORY AND INDUSTRIAL, F-2 CLASS C
ASSEMBLY (EXCERCISE ROOMS), A-3 CLASS C
HAZARD (FUEL OIL STORAGE), H-2 CLASS B
MERCANTILE, M CLASS B
RESIDENTIAL, R-1 CLASS B
RESIDENTIAL, R-2 CLASS C
STORAGE - MODERATE-HAZARD, S-1 CLASS C
STORAGE - LOW-HAZARD, S-2 CLASS C

CORRIDORS CLASS B
EXITS AND SHAFTS CLASS A

CHAPTER 9 - FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

THE FOLLOWING SYSTEMS ARE EMPLOYED IN THE BUILDING:

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM
STANDPIPE SYSTEM
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEM
EMERGENCY ALARM SYSTEM
SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEM
SMOKE AND HEAT VENTS
FIRE COMMAND CENTER
POST-FIRE SMOKE PURGE SYSTEM

(BC 1009.11.1)  HANDRAIL HEIGHT, MEASURED ABOVE STAIR TREAD NOSINGS, OR FINISH SURFACE OF RAMP
SLOPE, ARE UNIFORM, NOT LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38 INCHES.

(BC 1009.11.5) HANDRAILS RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD OR THE WALKING SURFACE OR ARE CONTINUOUS TO THE
HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAIR FLIGHT.  WHERE HANDRAILS ARE NOT CONTINUOUS BETWEEN FLIGHTS, THE
HANDRAILS EXTEND HORIZONTALLY AT LEAST 12 INCHES BEYOND THE TOP RISER AND CONTINUE TO SLOPE FOR
THE DEPTH OF ONE TREAD BEYOND THE BOTTOM RISER.

(BC 1009.11.7) PROJECTIONS INTO THE REQUIRED STAIR WIDTH AT EACH HANDRAIL DO NOT EXCEED 4.5 INCHES.

(BC 1011.1)  WHERE REQUIRED, EXITS AND EXIT ACCESS DOORS ARE MARKED BY AN APPROVED EXIT SIGN
READILY VISIBLE FROM ANY DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL. ACCESS TO EXITS ARE MARKED BY READILY
VISIBLE EXIT SIGNS IN CASES WHERE THE EXIT OR THE PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL IS NOT IMMEDIATELY VISIBLE
TO THE OCCUPANTS.

(BC 1013.3)  THE MAXIMUM LENGTH OF A COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL IS AS FOLLOWS FOR THE VARIOUS
OCCUPANCY GROUPS:

GROUPS B, F AND S (SPINKLERED) 100 FT
GROUP H 25 FT
ALL OTHER GROUPS 75 FT

(BC TABLE 1014.1)  THE MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD IS AS FOLLOWS FOR SPACES WITH ONE MEANS OF EGRESS:

GROUPS B, A, AND M 74
GROUP F 50
GROUP H 3
GROUP R 20
GROUP S 30

(BC 1014.2.1)  EXIT DOORS ARE PLACED A DISTANCE APART EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN ONE-THIRD OF THE
LENGTH OF THE MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF THE SPRINKLED BUILDING OR AREA TO BE
SERVED MEASURED IN A STRAIGHT LINE BETWEEN EXIT DOORS. OCCUPANCY GROUP RESIDENTIAL R-2 ARE
PROVIDED SCISSOR STAIRS CONSTRUCTED AND SEPARATED BY 2-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED WALLS AND
EXIT DOORS OF THOSE STAIRS ARE PLACED APART DISTANCE EXCEEDING 15 FEET.

(BC 1015.1)  THE MAXIMUM LENGTH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE, MEASURED FROM THE MOST REMOTE POINT WITHIN A
STORY TO THE ENTRANCE TO AN EXIT ALONG THE NATURAL AND UNOBSTRUCTED PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL,
DOES NOT EXCEED THE FOLLOWING FOR SPRINKLED BUILDINGS:

GROUP B 300FT
GROUPS F-2 AND S-2 250FT
GROUPS M, R AND S-1             200FT
GROUP A 150FT PRIMARY, 250FT SECONDARY
GROUP H-2 100FT

(BC 1016.1)  SERVING THE VARIOUS OCCUPANCY GROUPS, INTERIOR CORRIDOR WALLS ARE, AS REQUIRED BY
CODE, FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED AS FOLLOWS FOR SPRINKLED BUILDINGS:

GROUP H-2 1-HR
GROUPS B, F, A, M, R AND S 0-HR

(BC 1016.1.2)  PUBLIC CORRIDORS SERVING THE VARIOUS OCCUPANCY GROUPS, AS REQUIRED BY CODE, FIRE-
RESISTANCE RATED AS FOLLOWS FOR SPRINKLED BUILDINGS:

GROUP H-2 2-HR
GROUPS F, A, M AND S 1-HR
GROUP R (NONCOMBUSTIBLE) 1-HR
GROUP B 0-HR

(BC 1016.2)  THE MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTHS EXCEED THE MINIMUM 44 INCHES REQUIRED BY CODE.

(BC 1016.3)  THE MAXIMUM DEAD END LENGTH IN CORRIDORS SERVING THE VARIOUS OCCUPANCY GROUPS IS AS
FOLLOWS:

GROUPS B AND F (SPRINKLED) 50FT
GROUPS H, M, A, AND S 20FT
GROUP R-2 40FT
GROUP R-2 (2-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE 80FT
RATED CORRIDOR WALLS)

(BC 1018.1)  EACH STORY IS PROVIDED WITH TWO INDEPENDENT EXIT STAIRWAYS WHICH SATISFIES THE
REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE 1018.1 FOR AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF SUCH STORY NOT TO EXCEED 500 PEOPLE. EACH
STOREY WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF EXCEEDING 500 PEOPLE BUT NOT EXCEEDING 1,000 PEOPLE IS PROVIDED
WITH THREE INDEPENDENT EXIT STAIRWAYS WHICH SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE 1018.1.

(BC 1023.1) A MAXIMUM OF 50 PERCENT OF THE NUMBER AND CAPACITY OF THE EXIT ENCLOSURES EGRESS, AS
PERMITTED BY CODE, THROUGH THE STREET LEVEL LOBBY PROTECTED AREA.  THE WAY TO THE EXTERIOR OF
THE BUILDING IS FREE, UNOBSTRUCTED, AND READILY VISIBLE.  THE PROTECTED LOBBY AREA IS SEPARATED
BY A 2-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING FROM CONSTRUCTION BELOW.

CHAPTER 11 - ACCESSIBILITY

(BC 1101.2)  THIS BUILDING IS DESIGNED TO BE ACCESSIBLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW YORK BUILDING
CODE AND ICC A117.1 (ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES).

(BC 1105.1) ALL PUBLIC ENTRANCES ARE ACCESSIBLE EXCEPT FOR LOADING AND SERVICE ENTRANCES THAT
ARE NOT THE ONLY ENTRANCE TO THE BUILDING.  ALSO, THE REVOLVING DOOR IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE
ACCESSIBLE SINCE AN ADJACENT ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE IS PROVIDED.

(BC 1109.6) PASSENGER ELEVATORS ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE AND COMPLY WITH
3001.3

(BC1109.2.2)  WHERE WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS ARE PROVIDED IN A TOILET ROOM, AT LEAST ONE
WHEELCHAIR-ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT IS PROVIDED. SINCE THE COMBINED TOTAL WATER CLOSET
COMPARTMENTS AND URINALS PROVIDED IN ANY OF THE TOILET ROOMS IS LESS THAN 6 NO AMBULATORY-
ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT IS PROVIDED IN ADDITION TO THE WHEELCHAIR-ACCESSIBLE
COMPARTMENT.

(BC 1109.8.1)  WHERE LOCKERS ARE PROVIDED IN ACCESSIBLE SPACES, AT LEAST FIVE PERCENT, BUT NOT
LESS THAN ONE, OF EACH TYPE IS ACCESSIBLE

CHAPTER 14 - EXTERIOR WALLS

THE EXTERIOR CURTAIN WALL CONFORMS TO THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CHAPTER.

CHAPTER 15 - ROOF ASSEMBLIES AND ROOFTOP STRUCTURES

THE ROOF ASSEMBLIES AND ROOFTOP STRUCTURE CONFORMS TO THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THIS
CHAPTER.

CHAPTER 16 - STRUCTURAL DESIGN

ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION TO MEET STRUCTURAL DESIGN CRITERIA

(BC TABLE 1604.5) THE BUILDING IS DESIGNED AS A STRUCTURAL OCCUPANCY CATEGORY II BUILDING FOR
DETERMINATION OF STRUCTURAL IMPORTANCE FACTORS.  THE BUILDING IS NOT DESIGNED AS AN “ESSENTIAL
FACILITY”.

CHAPTER 17 - STRUCTURAL TESTS AND SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION TO MEET STRUCTURAL TESTS AND SPECIAL INSPECTIONS REQUIREMENTS

CHAPTER 18 - SOILS AND FOUNDATIONS

ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION TO MEET SOILS AND FOUNDATIONS DESIGN CRITERIA

CHAPTER 19

ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION TO MEET BUILDING MATERIALS DESIGN CRITERIA

PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH "BUILDING SEPARATIONS", LOCAL LAW 17/95 TPPN 2/96 PERTAINS TO SEISMIC DESIGN.

CHAPTER 20 - 26

ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION TO MEET BUILDING MATERIALS DESIGN CRITERIA

CHAPTER 27 - 28

SEE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

CHAPTER 29 - PLUMBING SYSTEMS

SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS
THE NYC PLUMBING CODE AS AMENDED BY NYC FOR OCCUPANCY GROUP B (BUSINESS) COMMENTS

(BC 2902.1)  THE COUNT OF PLUMBING FIXTURES PROVIDED IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 403.1 OF THE NEW YORK
CITY PLUMBING CODE.

CHAPTER 30 - ELEVATORS

ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION TO MEET ELEVATORS DESIGN CRITERIA
* ALL ELEVATORS SHALL CONFORM WITH ALL APPLICABLE REGULATIONS SET FORTH IN THE LATEST EDITIONS OF :

ASME A17.1 AND LATEST AMENDMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTS
NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE
CITY OF NEW YORK-RS18 STANDARDS AND LOCAL LAWS
NFPA CODES
NFPA, FIRE DOORS-HOISTWAY ENTRANCES
ASME A17.5/CSA - B44.1 - ELEVATOR AND ESCALATOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
ADAAG

CODE NOTES CODE NOTES (CONTINUED) CODE NOTES (CONTINUED)

CHAPTER 10 - MEANS OF EGRESS

(BC 1003.2)  THE MEANS OF EGRESS HAS A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 7 FEET, 6 INCHES.

(BC TABLE 1004.1.2) THE MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT FOR THE USES WITHIN THE
BUILDING ARE AS FOLLOWS:

BUSINESS AREAS (OFFICES)            100 GROSS
EXERCISE ROOMS 50 GROSS
LIBRARY (READING ROOMS) 50 GROSS
LOCKER ROOMS 50 GROSS
MERCANTILE - 1ST FLOOR 30 GROSS
MERCANTILE - OTHER FLOORS 60 GROSS
MERCANTILE - STORAGE, STOCK, SHIPPING AREAS 300 GROSS
RESIDENTIAL 200 GROSS WITHIN

DWELLING UNIT
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 GROSS

NOTE:  WHEN THE ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD OF ANY SPACE WILL BE SIGNIFICANTLY LOWER THAN THAT
LISTED ABOVE, THE COMMISSIONER MAY ESTABLISH A LOWER BASIS FOR THE DETERMINATION OF THE
OCCUPANT LOAD.

 (BC 1005) THE MEANS OF EGRESS WIDTH IS NOT LESS THAN THAT REQUIRED BY THE FOLLOWING FROM BC
TABLE 1005.1:

HAZARDOUS: H-1, H-2, H3 AND H-4
STAIRWAYS 0.7 INCHES / OCCUPANT
OTHER COMPONENTS 0.4 INCHES / OCCUPANT

ALL OTHER OCCUPANCIES
STAIRWAYS 0.3 INCHES / OCCUPANT
OTHER COMPONENTS 0.2 INCHES / OCCUPANT

(BC 1007.1)  EACH TENANT FLOOR LEVEL REQUIRES TWO ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS BY CODE.  THIS
BUILDING CONTAINS THREE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS FROM EACH TENANT FLOOR.

(BC 1007.2.1)  AS PER CODE FOR HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS, ONE REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS IS AN
ELEVATOR COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1007.4.

(BC 1007.3)  BOTH EXIT STAIRWAYS ON TENANT FLOOR LEVELS ARE CONSIDERED ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF
EGRESS.  THEY CONTAIN AN AREA OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE BUT DO NOT HAVE CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES
BETWEEN HANDRAILS,  SINCE BY CODE (1007.3 EXCEPTION 2), CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES BETWEEN
HANDRAILS IS NOT REQUIRED AT EXIT STAIRWAYS IN BUILDINGS OR FACILITIES EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT
WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2.

(BC 1008.1.1.1)  THE WIDTH OF EACH DOOR OPENING IS SUFFICIENT FOR THE OCCUPANT LOAD THEREOF AND
PROVIDES A CLEAR WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 32 INCHES.  THE WIDTH OF A SWINGING DOOR LEAF DOES NOT
EXCEED THE MAXIMUM OF 48 INCHES NOMINAL.

(BC 1009.1) THE WIDTH OF EGRESS STAIRWAYS IS NOT LESS THAN MINIMUM 44 INCHES.

(BC 1009.2)  OCCUPANCY GROUP RESIDENTIAL FLOORS R-2 EGRESS STAIRWAYS HAVE A MINIMUM HEADROOM
CLEARANCE OF 80 INCHES AND ALL OTHER OCCUPANCY GROUPS HAVE A MINIMUM HEADROOM CLEARANCE
OF 84 INCHES MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM A LINE CONNECTING THE EDGE OF THE NOSINGS. SUCH
HEADROOM IS CONTINUOUS ABOVE THE STAIRWAY TO THE POINT WHERE THE LINE INTERSECTS THE
LANDING BELOW, ONE TREAD DEPTH BEYOND THE BOTTOM RISER. THE MINIMUM CLEARANCE IS MAINTAINED
THE FULL WIDTH OF THE STAIRWAY AND LANDING.

(BC 1009.3)  STAIR RISER HEIGHTS ARE 7 INCHES MAXIMUM AND 4 INCHES MINIMUM. STAIR TREAD DEPTHS
ARE 11 INCHES MINIMUM. OCCUPANCY GROUP RESIDENTIAL R-2 STAIR RISER HEIGHTS ARE 7 3/4 INCHES
MAXIMUM AND STAIR TREAD DEPTHS ARE 9 1/2 INCHES MINIMUM PLUS NOSING.

(BC 1009.4)  THERE IS A FLOOR OR LANDING AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF EACH STAIRWAY. THE WIDTH OF
LANDINGS ARE NOT LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF STAIRWAYS THEY SERVE.  EVERY LANDING HAS A MINIMUM
DIMENSION MEASURED IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL EQUAL TO THE WIDTH OF THE STAIRWAY.  SUCH
DIMENSION NEED NOT EXCEED 48 INCHES (1219 MM) WHERE THE STAIRWAY HAS A STRAIGHT RUN.

(BC 1009.6) FLIGHTS OF STAIRS DO NOT HAVE A VERTICAL RISE GREATER THAN 12 FEET BETWEEN FLOOR
LEVELS OR LANDINGS.
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 1/8" = 1'-0"

SUB CELLAR 3 FLOOR PLAN /
BUILDING CODE NOTES

A-101.00

149'

159'

185'

SUB CELLAR 3  FLOOR

130'

OCCUPANT LOADS SUMMARY SUB CELLAR 3

OCCUPANCY
OCCUPANCY

GROUP AREA
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FACTOR
OCCUPANT

LOAD
BUILDING FUEL OIL PUMP
ROOM

F-2 249 SF 300 1

BUILDING FUEL OIL TANK ROOM H-2 423 SF 300 2
CORRIDOR AC MER F-2 248 SF 300 1
ELECT. ROOM F-2 208 SF 300 1
ELEV. PIT 1 F-2 106 SF 300 1
ELEV. PIT 2 F-2 252 SF 300 1
HOTEL BICYCLE STORAGE S-2 332 SF 300 2
HOTEL/RESIDENTIAL COMMON
LOADING AREA

S-1 951 SF 300 4

LOADING DOCK S-1 9,535 SF 200 48
LOADING DOCK AC MER F-2 217 SF 300 1
PIT 1 F-2 259 SF 300 1
PIT 2 F-2 200 SF 300 1
PIT 3 F-2 260 SF 300 1
RESIDENTIAL AC MER F-2 264 SF 300 1
RESIDENTIAL BICYCLE
STORAGE

S-2 1,667 SF 300 6

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
ELEVATOR LOBBY

F-2 832 SF 300 3

RESIDENTIAL STORAGE 1 S-2 2,483 SF 300 9
RESIDENTIAL STORAGE 2 R-2 285 SF 300 1
RETAIL AC MER F-2 217 SF 300 1
RETAIL BICYCLE STORAGE S-2 500 SF 300 2
RETAIL FUEL OIL PUMP ROOM F-2 347 SF 300 2
RETAIL FUEL OIL TANK ROOM H-2 448 SF 300 2
RETAIL LOADING AREA / TRASH
REMOVAL

S-1 2,890 SF 300 10

TRASH ROOM S-2 646 SF 300 3
TRUCK ELEVATOR MACHINE
ROOM

F-2 961 SF 300 4

109

33'

20'

TOTAL

EXIT STAIR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

STAIR DESIGNATION STAIR WIDTH
(IN)

STAIRWAYS
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

EXIT STAIR
CAPACITY

EXIT STAIR
LOAD

STAIR D

STAIR E

60"

60"

0.7

0.3

86

200

STAIR F

TREAD RISER NO. OF RISERS
(FLOOR TO FLOOR)

STAIR D

STAIR E

6.86"11"

6.86"11"

28

28

MAX. FLIGHT
VERT. RISE

48"

48"

EXIT STAIR TREADS AND RISERS - BC 1009

STAIR F

44" 0.7 62

45

48

16

EXIT DOOR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

DOOR
DESIGNATION

DOOR WIDTH
(IN)

DOORWAY
(IN PER OCCUP.)

DOOR
CAPACITY

DOOR
LOAD

STAIR D DOOR

STAIR E DOOR

0.444"

0.244"

110

210

45

48

STAIR F DOOR 0.436" 90 16

STAIRS D AND F CALCULATED FOR MOST STRINGENT OCCUPANCY GROUP (H-2)

STAIRS D AND F DOORS CALCULATED FOR MOST STRINGENT
OCCUPANCY GROUP (H-2)

6.86"11" 21 68.6"

25'

19'

STAIR
DESIGNATION

OCCUPANCY
GROUP

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE
(BC TABLE 1015.1)

F-2 250'

DEAD END
(BC 1016.3)

50'

LENGTH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE (WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

H-2 100' 20'

S-1 200' 20'

S-2 250' 20'
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BC 1213 
BC 1207.3.1 
BC 707.13 

BC 903.2.10 Trash compactor is required for building which contains more than 12 units.  
 
Indicate trash compactor size, dimensions, & location. 
· indicate clearance around trash compactor 
· Indicate sprinkler locations in the trash compactor room. 
· indicate ventilation to fresh air at trash compactor room 
· provide floor drain at trash compactor room 
· Indicate a minimum, 3 hr fire rated enclosure (walls) at trash compactor room i, including 1 1/2hr FPSC rated door. 
· indicate construction details and materials at trash compactor room 
· Indicate sound transmission class (stc) ratings for all trash compactor walls and trash chute walls and disposal; room walls. 
·    

 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 1/7/2013 10:09:39 AM 
Verify compliance for underground building as per BC 405
 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 1/7/2013 10:11:28 AM 
BC 405.4.3 Elevators. Verify compliance. 
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 1/8" = 1'-0"

SUB CELLAR 1 FLOOR PLAN /
BUILDING CODE NOTES

(RETAIL)

A-103.00

171'

150'

103'

SUB CELLAR 1  FLOOR

STAIR DESIGNATION STAIR WIDTH
(IN)

STAIRWAYS
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

STAIR CAPACITY STAIR LOAD

STAIR D

STAIR E

STAIR F

OCCUPANT LOADS SUMMARY SUB CELLAR 1

OCCUPANCY
OCCUPANCY

GROUP AREA
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FACTOR
OCCUPANT

LOAD
RETAIL M 29,377 SF 60 490
RETAIL STORAGE S-2 279 SF 300 1
STORAGE 1 S-2 120 SF 300 1
STORAGE 2 S-2 175 SF 300 1
STORAGE 3 S-2 289 SF 300 1
STORAGE 4 S-2 188 SF 300 1

495

TREAD RISER

STAIR D

STAIR E

7.00"11" 30 70"

STAIR F

7.00"11" 30 56"

DOOR DESIGNATION DOOR WIDTH
(IN)

DOORWAY
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

DOOR CAPACITY DOOR LOAD

STAIR D DOOR

STAIR E DOOR

0.242"

0.242"

210

210

**183

**183

STAIR F DOOR 0.236" 180 **129

TOTAL

0.3

0.3

0.3

60" 200

60" 200

44" 146

**183

**183

**129

20'

7.00"11" 30 77"

EXIT STAIR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

EXIT DOOR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

EXIT STAIR TREADS AND RISERS - BC 1009

DOOR DESIGNATION NO. OF RISERS
(FLOOR TO FLOOR)

MAX. FLIGHT
VERT. RISE

EXIT STAIR TREADS AND RISERS - BC 1009

**
**
**
**
**
**
**

OCCUPANCY
GROUP

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE
(BC TABLE 1015.1)

M 200'

DEAD END
(BC 1016.3)

20'

LENGTH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE (WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

S-2 250' 20'

5 of 45
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TABLE 403.1 Provide table for plumbing fixtures to comply with table. 403.1. Provide calculations within each space, etc. and show layout to verify
compliance to BC 1101.2; ICC/ANSI A117.1-2003   
 
All nonresidential facilities to comply with BC 1109. 
Water closets  
Lavatories  
Show all grab-bars including vertical 
Required clearance around the water closet to comply with ICC/ANSI 2003 604.3 
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 1/8" = 1'-0"

CELLAR FLOOR PLAN /
BUILDING CODE NOTES

(RETAIL)

A-104.00

127'

123'

195'

CELLAR FLOOR

STAIR DESIGNATION STAIR WIDTH
(IN)

STAIRWAYS
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

STAIR CAPACITY STAIR LOAD

STAIR D

STAIR E

STAIR F

OCCUPANT LOADS SUMMARY CELLAR

OCCUPANCY
OCCUPANCY

GROUP AREA
OCCUPANCY

LOAD FACTOR
OCCUPANT

LOAD
ELEV. PIT HSE F-2 174 SF 300 1
ELEV. PIT NFE F-2 185 SF 300 1
ELEV. PIT RPE-1 F-2 348 SF 300 2
ELEV. PIT RPE-2 F-2 176 SF 300 1
GAS POE ROOM 1 F-2 346 SF 300 2
GAS POE ROOM 2 F-2 297 SF 300 1
RETAIL M 29,174 SF 60 487
RETAIL STORAGE S-2 321 SF 300 2
TELECOM POE ROOM 1 F-2 411 SF 300 2
TELECOM POE ROOM 2 F-2 448 SF 300 2
WATER POE ROOM 1 F-2 398 SF 300 2
WATER POE ROOM 2 F-2 187 SF 300 1

504

43'

60'

56'

20'

0.3

0.3

0.3

60" 200

60" 200

44" 146

**185

**183

**131

STAIR G 0.344" 146 **5

TOTAL

DOOR DESIGNATION DOOR WIDTH
(IN)

DOORWAY
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

DOOR CAPACITY DOOR LOAD

STAIR D DOOR

STAIR E DOOR

0.242"

0.242"

210

210

STAIR F DOOR

STAIR G DOOR

0.236"

0.236"

180

180

TREAD RISER

STAIR D

STAIR E

7.00"11" 30 78"

STAIR F

STAIR G

7.00"11" 30 70"

**185

**183

**131

**5

11" 70"

11"

EXIT STAIR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

EXIT DOOR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

EXIT STAIR TREADS AND RISERS - BC 1009

NO. OF RISERS
(FLOOR TO FLOOR)

MAX. FLIGHT
VERT. RISE

DOOR DESIGNATION

**

**

**

**
**
**
**
**

**
**

**
**
**

7.00" 30

7.00" 30

70"

OCCUPANCY
GROUP

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE
(BC TABLE 1015.1)

F-2 250'

DEAD END
(BC 1016.3)

50'

LENGTH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE (WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

S-2 250' 20'

M 200' 20'
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Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 1/7/2013 10:14:55 AM 
TABLE 403.1 Provide table for plumbing fixtures to comply with table. 403.1. Provide calculations within each space, etc. and show layout to verify
compliance to BC 1101.2; ICC/ANSI A117.1-2003     
 
All nonresidential facilities to comply with BC 1109. 
Water closets  
Lavatories  
Show all grab-bars including vertical 
Required clearance around the water closet to comply with ICC/ANSI 2003 604.3 
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RSE

MAXIMUM TRAVEL
DISTANCE 1.6

(INTERIOR LAYOUTS OF
SHADED AREA TO BE

FILED UNDER SEPARATE
APPLICATION)

DOOR - DA

DOOR - DC

EL: +77.22'

DOOR - DB

HOTEL
EMPLOYEE

ENTRY

KNOCK-OUT SLAB
FOR TENANT FUTURE

ESCALATORS

R1 R2

R
19

R
4

R8

R26
R10

R20 R21 R22

R23

R12

R14R24

R25

** NOTE:
EGRESS CALCULATIONS FOR
RETAIL TO BE FILED
UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATION
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CURB CUT
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MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE

MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE
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ARCHITECT OF RECORD: Base Building Shell & Core

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS:

DEVELOPER:

AAI ARCHITECTS, P.C.
401 Wellington St. W., 3rd Floor
Toronto, ON M5V 1E7  Canada

TEL: 416-967-1500 FAX: 416-967-7150

WSP CANTOR SEINUK
228 EAST 45th Street

New York, NY 10017  USA
TEL:  212-687-9888 FAX:  646-487-5501

No. DESCRIPTION: DATE:

DRAWING TITLE:

217 WEST 57TH STREET
NEW YORK, NY

PROJECT:

CONSULTANT:

Discrepancies must be reported immediately to the Architect
before proceeding.  Only figured dimensions are to be used.
Contractors must check all dimensions on site.  This drawing is
protected by copyright.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN IN IMPERIAL.

KEY PLAN:

PROJECT
NORTH

TRUE
NORTH
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PROJECT No:
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EXTELL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
805 THIRD AVENUE, 7TH FLOOR

New York, NY 10022 USA
TEL: 212-712-6000  FAX:  212-712-6100

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS:

Langan Engineering & Environmental Services
21 Penn Plaza - 360 West 31st Street, 8th Floor

New York, NY 10001-2727
TEL: 212.479.5400 FAX:  212.479.5444

CODE CONSULTANTS:

Construction Consulting Associates
100 Church Street

New York, NY 10007
TEL: 212-385-1818 FAX:  212-385-1911

8' - 0"4' - 0" 16' - 0"

MEP ENGINEERS:

AKF GROUP
1501 Broadway

New York, NY 10036  USA
TEL:  212-354-5656 FAX:  212-354-5668

11 OCT. 2012

00 D.O.B. SUBMISSION 11 OCT 12

 1/8" = 1'-0"

GROUND FLOOR PLAN /
BUILDING CODE NOTES

(LOBBY)

A-105.00

58'

140'

161'

178'

GROUND FLOOR

DOOR DESIGNATION DOOR WIDTH
(IN)

DOORWAY
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

DOOR CAPACITY DOOR LOAD

EXIT DOOR - DA

EXIT DOOR - DB

EXIT DOOR - DC

OCCUPANT LOADS SUMMARY GROUND FLOOR

OCCUPANCY
OCCUPANCY

GROUP AREA
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FACTOR
OCCUPANT

LOAD
RETAIL M 26,303 SF 30 877

877

0.22 x 36"

0.22 x 36"

0.2

360

360

59'

40'

TOTAL

EXIT DOOR STAIR A 0.2

0.2

0.2

0.2

0.2

0.2

EXIT DOOR STAIR B

EXIT DOOR STAIR C

EXIT DOOR STAIR D

EXIT DOOR STAIR E

EXIT DOOR STAIR F

0.2EXIT DOOR STAIR G

36"

42"

42"

36"

36"

180

210

210

180

180

300

277

300

EXIT DOOR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

**
**

EXIT DOOR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

**

**

**

OCCUPANCY
GROUP

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE
(BC TABLE 1015.1)

DEAD END
(BC 1016.3)

LENGTH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE (WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

M 200' 20'

2 x 36" 360

42" 210

42" 210
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Page: 8

Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 1/2/2013 12:52:48 PM 
Provide curb cut details with plans and sections. 
 
Location of proposed curb cut is contrary to section BC 406.7.6 (3).  This is not a corner lot and a minimum separation of 8’-0” is required from 
side lot line.
 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 1/7/2013 10:14:43 AM 
TABLE 403.1 Provide table for plumbing fixtures to comply with table. 403.1. Provide calculations within each space, etc. and show layout to verify
compliance to BC 1101.2; ICC/ANSI A117.1-2003     
 
All nonresidential facilities to comply with BC 1109. 
Water closets  
Lavatories  
Show all grab-bars including vertical 
Required clearance around the water closet to comply with ICC/ANSI 2003 604.3 
   

 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 1/2/2013 12:56:20 PM 
Provide note to verify compliance with BC 1008.4.1; 1008.4.2; 1008.4.3; 1008.4.4.
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 1/8" = 1'-0"

2ND FLOOR PLAN / BUILDING
CODE NOTES (RETAIL)

A-106.00

168'

175'

33'

154'

2ND FLOOR

STAIR DESIGNATION STAIR WIDTH
(IN)

STAIRWAYS
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

STAIR CAPACITY STAIR LOAD

STAIR A

STAIR B

STAIR C

OCCUPANT LOADS SUMMARY 2ND FLOOR

OCCUPANCY
OCCUPANCY

GROUP AREA
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FACTOR
OCCUPANT

LOAD
RETAIL M 32,822 SF 60 548

548

0.3

0.3

0.3

60" 200

60" 200

50" 166

DOOR DESIGNATION DOOR WIDTH
(IN)

DOORWAY
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

DOOR CAPACITY DOOR LOAD

STAIR A DOOR

STAIR B DOOR

0.242"

0.2

210

STAIR C DOOR 0.2 18036"

194

194

160

EXIT DOOR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

EXIT STAIR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

155'

TREAD RISER NO. OF RISERS
(FLOOR TO FLOOR)

STAIR A

STAIR B

MAX. FLIGHT
VERT. RISE

STAIR C

STAIR
DESIGNATION

EXIT STAIR TREADS AND RISERS - BC 1009

406.86"11"

11"

89.18"

416.88" 75.68"

11" 456.67" 60.00"

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

TOTAL **

OCCUPANCY
GROUP

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE
(BC TABLE 1015.1)

DEAD END
(BC 1016.3)

LENGTH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE (WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

M 200' 20'

42" 210

194

194

160
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Page: 9

Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 12/28/2012 12:22:53 PM 
  
BC 1910, LL 17/95 Earthquake  
state on plan and show compliance with LL 17/95; 
separation  (1” per 50 ft. height); (compliance must be verified on A & ST floor plans) 
earthquake code applicability & pounding notes;   

 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 1/7/2013 9:28:30 AM 
Elevator to accommodate 24”x76” ambulance stretcher (BC 3002.4).
 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 1/7/2013 9:35:40 AM 
TABLE 403.1 Provide table for plumbing fixtures to comply with table. 403.1. Provide calculations within each space, etc. and show layout to verify
compliance to BC 1101.2; ICC/ANSI A117.1-2003     
 
All nonresidential facilities to comply with BC 1109. 
Water closets  
Lavatories  
Show all grab-bars including vertical 
Required clearance around the water closet to comply with ICC/ANSI 2003 604.3 
   
Provide exit lighting and directional signs (lighting) & (egress) as per BC 1006, BC 1011, BC 1026 (both EG and Construction plans)  
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 1/8" = 1'-0"

7TH FLOOR PLAN / BUILDING
CODE NOTES (HOTEL SKY

LOBBY)

A-112.00

102'

149'

7TH FLOOR

STAIR DESIGNATION STAIR WIDTH
(IN)

STAIRWAYS
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

STAIR CAPACITY STAIR LOAD

STAIR A

STAIR B

OCCUPANT LOADS SUMMARY 7TH FLOOR

OCCUPANCY
OCCUPANCY

GROUP AREA
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FACTOR
OCCUPANT

LOAD
BUSINESS LOUNGE A-2 2,726 SF 15 182
BUSINESS OFFICES B 1,360 SF 100 14
HOTEL OFFICE B 417 SF 100 5
KITCHEN F-2 1,705 SF 200 9
LOUNGE 1 A-2 1,506 SF 15 101
LOUNGE 2 A-2 957 SF 15 64
MECHANICAL F-2 493 SF 300 2
RECEPTION AREA B 628 SF 100 7
RESTAURANT A-2 2,340 SF 15 157
STORAGE S-2 602 SF 300 3
VALET B 315 SF 100 4

548

DOOR DESIGNATION DOOR WIDTH
(IN)

DOORWAY
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

DOOR CAPACITY DOOR LOAD

STAIR A DOOR

STAIR B DOOR

0.242"

0.242"

210

210

60" 0.3 200

60" 0.3 200

TREAD RISER NO. OF RISERS
(FLOOR TO FLOOR)

STAIR A

STAIR B

MAX. FLIGHT
VERT. RISE

STAIR
DESIGNATION

EXIT STAIR TREADS AND RISERS - BC 1009

EXIT DOOR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

EXIT STAIR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

11" 6.92" 52" 89.96"

11" 6.92" 52" 96.88"

TOTAL

STAIR C 50" 0.3 166

STAIR C DOOR 0.236" 180

194

194

160

194

194

160

92'

STAIR C 11" 6.92" 52" 96.88"

108'

127'

OCCUPANCY
GROUP

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE
(BC TABLE 1015.1)

DEAD END
(BC 1016.3)

LENGTH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE (WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

B 300' 50'

F-2 250' 50'

R-1 200' 20'

S-2 250' 20'

A-2
ACCESSORY TO R-1
(BC TABLE 1024.7)

150' (PRIMARY) /
250' SECONDARY

20'
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TABLE 403.1 Provide table for plumbing fixtures to comply with table. 403.1. Provide calculations within each space, etc. and show layout to verify
compliance to BC 1101.2; ICC/ANSI A117.1-2003 
 
All nonresidential facilities to comply with BC 1109. 
Water closets  
Lavatories  
Show all grab-bars including vertical 
Required clearance around the water closet to comply with ICC/ANSI 2003 604.3 
   
Provide exit lighting and directional signs (lighting) & (egress) as per BC 1006, BC 1011, BC 1026 (both EG and Construction plans)  
    
 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 1/7/2013 8:48:05 AM 
BC 903.2.12.2 Commercial cooking operations. An automatic sprinkler system shall not be installed in a commercial kitchen exhaust hood and 
duct system. Fire extinguishing systems shall be installed in commercial cooking systems in accordance with Section 904.11. 
 
BC 904.2.1 Hood system suppression. Each required commercial kitchen exhaust hood and duct system required by the New York City Fire 
Code or the New York City Mechanical Code to have a Type I hood shall be protected with an approved automatic fire-extinguishing system 
installed in accordance with this code. 
 
Kitchen shall also comply with MC 506, 507, and 508; PC 802.1.7 and 1003.3.1. Please verify on MH/PL plans.
 

dtitus
Typewritten Text
open

dtitus
Typewritten Text
open

dtitus
Typewritten Text
04-16-13

dtitus
Typewritten Text
open

dtitus
Typewritten Text

dtitus
Typewritten Text



ABCDEFG

1

2

3

4 4

5 5

7

8

L

6

HJ
K

1'
 - 

8"
38

' -
 9

"
30

' -
 0

"
30

' -
 0

"
30

' -
 0

"
30

' -
 0

"
38

' -
 9

"
1'

 - 
8"

2' - 0" 30' - 0" 30' - 0" 30' - 0" 30' - 0" 30' - 0" 40' - 6" 2' - 6"

EXISTING BUILDING
1790 BROADWAY

RPE -3

RPE -4

RPE -5

HFE -2

HFE -1

RPE -1

RPE -2

RFE -1

150' - 0"

195' - 0"

20
0'

 - 
10

"

145' - 0"

EXISTING BUILDING
1790 BROADWAY

EXISTING BUILDING
1776 BROADWAY

SERVICE
LOBBY

STAIR B

MAXIMUM TRAVEL
DISTANCE 8.2

MAXIMUM TRAVEL
DISTANCE 8.1

90

R14

R33

R41

R44R45R46R47

R
48

R109
HOTEL CORRIDOR

145' - 0"

UNIT INTERNAL TRAVEL
DISTANCE 8.2

UNIT INTERNAL TRAVEL
DISTANCE 8.1

66
' -

 7
 1

/4
"

GROUP
SUITE 1

R-1GROUP
SUITE 2

R-1GROUP
SUITE 3

R-1GROUP
SUITE 4

R-1GROUP
SUITE 5

R-1GROUP
SUITE 6

R-1GROUP
SUITE 7

R-1

42
' -

 1
1 

1/
4"

43
' -

 7
"

153' - 5 1/4"

R42

OPEN
BELOW &
TO ABOVE

OPEN
BELOW &
TO ABOVE

LOBBY

90

GROUP
SUITE 8

R-1

46
' -

 8
"

21' - 0"

STAIR A

S

S

S
SSSSSS

S

EM

EM
EM

EMEMEM

GROUP
MECHANICAL

F-2

90

HPE -1

HPE -2

90

EM

EMEMEM

90

90

9090909090

MAXIMUM TRAVEL
DISTANCE 8.3

6' - 10"

7'
 - 

4 
3/

4"

4' - 11 1/2"

5' - 10"

10
' -

 0
 1

/2
"

EM
EM

OPEN TO
MECHANICAL

BELOW

HOTEL AMENITY
SPACE

GROUP R-1
(EXCERCISE ROOM)

90 90

OPEN
TO BELOW

OPEN
TO ABOVE

90

ROOF BELOW

ROOF BELOW

EXISTING WALL
TO BE RETAINED

EGRESS AND FIRE RATING LEGEND

ONE HOUR RATED PARTITION

EM

FEC EM

S

ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN
(ARROW INDICATES DIRECTION)

SPRINKLER HEAD (REFER TO FP
DRAWINGS)

SPRINKLER RISER

STANDPIPE

SMOKE/CARBON
MONOXIDE DETECTOR

CEILING MOUNTED
EMERGENCY LIGHT

WALL MOUNTED
EMERGENCY LIGHT

ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN
(ARROW INDICATES DIRECTION)

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

SYMBOLS LEGEND

TWO HOUR RATED PARTITION

THREE HOUR RATED PARTITION

FOUR HOUR RATED PARTITION

NON RATED SMOKE SEPARATION

MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE

MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE
WITHIN DWELLING UNIT

DEAD END

WALL MOUNTEDILLUMINATED EXIT
SIGN (ARROW INDICATES DIRECTION)

90 DOOR RATING
(MINUTES)

ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN

SIAMESE CONNECTION

0

FI
LE

 N
AM

E:
PL

O
T 

D
AT

E:
36

" x
 4

8"
 A

rc
h 

E 
-S

H
EE

T 
SI

ZE

ARCHITECT OF RECORD: Base Building Shell & Core

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS:

DEVELOPER:

AAI ARCHITECTS, P.C.
401 Wellington St. W., 3rd Floor
Toronto, ON M5V 1E7  Canada

TEL: 416-967-1500 FAX: 416-967-7150

WSP CANTOR SEINUK
228 EAST 45th Street

New York, NY 10017  USA
TEL:  212-687-9888 FAX:  646-487-5501

No. DESCRIPTION: DATE:

DRAWING TITLE:

217 WEST 57TH STREET
NEW YORK, NY

PROJECT:

CONSULTANT:

Discrepancies must be reported immediately to the Architect
before proceeding.  Only figured dimensions are to be used.
Contractors must check all dimensions on site.  This drawing is
protected by copyright.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN IN IMPERIAL.

KEY PLAN:

PROJECT
NORTH

TRUE
NORTH

SEAL & SIGNATURE:

PROJECT No:

DATE:

DRAWN:

CHK:

DWG No:

REV:

1216-00

SCALE:

DOB EMPLOYEE STAMP: DOB B-SCAN:

DOB PAGE No:

D.O.B. SUBMISSION

TEAM

CHECKER

PROJECT 865

N

BR
O

AD
W

AY

8T
H

 A
V

E

WEST 57TH ST

WEST 58TH ST

7T
H

 A
V

E

EXTELL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
805 THIRD AVENUE, 7TH FLOOR

New York, NY 10022 USA
TEL: 212-712-6000  FAX:  212-712-6100

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS:

Langan Engineering & Environmental Services
21 Penn Plaza - 360 West 31st Street, 8th Floor

New York, NY 10001-2727
TEL: 212.479.5400 FAX:  212.479.5444

CODE CONSULTANTS:

Construction Consulting Associates
100 Church Street

New York, NY 10007
TEL: 212-385-1818 FAX:  212-385-1911

8' - 0"4' - 0" 16' - 0"

MEP ENGINEERS:

AKF GROUP
1501 Broadway

New York, NY 10036  USA
TEL:  212-354-5656 FAX:  212-354-5668

11 OCT. 2012

00 D.O.B. SUBMISSION 11 OCT 12

 1/8" = 1'-0"

8TH FLOOR PLAN / BUILDING
CODE NOTES (HOTEL ROOMS)

A-113.00

8TH FLOOR

EXIT STAIR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

STAIR DESIGNATION STAIR WIDTH
(IN)

STAIRWAYS
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

STAIR CAPACITY STAIR LOAD

STAIR A

STAIR B

134'

112'

OCCUPANT LOADS SUMMARY 8TH FLOOR

OCCUPANCY
OCCUPANCY

GROUP AREA
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FACTOR
OCCUPANT

LOAD
HOTEL AMENITY
SPACE

R-1 2,526 SF 50 51

MECHANICAL F-2 1,705 SF 300 6
SUITE 1 R-1 623 SF 200 4
SUITE 2 R-1 460 SF 200 3
SUITE 3 R-1 460 SF 200 3
SUITE 4 R-1 460 SF 200 3
SUITE 5 R-1 460 SF 200 3
SUITE 6 R-1 460 SF 200 3
SUITE 7 R-1 438 SF 200 3
SUITE 8 R-1 465 SF 200 3

82TOTAL

33'31'

TREAD RISER NO. OF RISERS
(FLOOR TO FLOOR)

STAIR A

STAIR B

MAX. FLIGHT
VERT. RISE

STAIR
DESIGNATION

EXIT STAIR TREADS AND RISERS - BC 1009

138'

EXIT DOOR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

DOOR DESIGNATION DOOR WIDTH
(IN)

DOORWAY
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

DOOR CAPACITY DOOR LOAD

STAIR A DOOR

STAIR B DOOR

0.236"

0.236"

180

180

57

25

44" 0.3 146

44" 0.3 146

57

25

11" 6.86" 28" 96"

11" 6.86" 28" 96"

OCCUPANCY
GROUP

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE
(BC TABLE 1015.1)

DEAD END
(BC 1016.3)

LENGHT OF TRAVEL DISTANCE (WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

R-1 200' 20'

F-2 250' 50'
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TABLE 403.1 Provide table for plumbing fixtures to comply with table. 403.1. Provide calculations within each space, etc. and show layout to verify
compliance to BC 1101.2; ICC/ANSI A117.1-2003    
  
All nonresidential facilities to comply with BC 1109. 
Water closets  
Lavatories  
Show all grab-bars including vertical 
Required clearance around the water closet to comply with ICC/ANSI 2003 604.3 
   
Provide exit lighting and directional signs (lighting) & (egress) as per BC 1006, BC 1011, BC 1026 (both EG and Construction plans) 
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 1/8" = 1'-0"

10TH FLOOR PLAN / BUILDING
CODE NOTES (HOTEL ROOMS)

A-115.00

10TH FLOOR

EXIT STAIR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

STAIR DESIGNATION STAIR WIDTH
(IN)

STAIRWAYS
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

STAIR CAPACITY STAIR LOAD

STAIR A

STAIR B

OCCUPANT LOADS SUMMARY 10TH FLOOR

OCCUPANCY
OCCUPANCY

GROUP AREA
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FACTOR
OCCUPANT

LOAD
MECHANICAL 1 F-2 2,189 SF 300 8
MECHANICAL 2 F-2 145 SF 300 1
SUITE 1 R-1 884 SF 200 5
SUITE 2 R-1 461 SF 200 3
SUITE 3 R-1 461 SF 200 3
SUITE 4 R-1 461 SF 200 3
SUITE 5 R-1 461 SF 200 3
SUITE 6 R-1 461 SF 200 3
SUITE 7 R-1 429 SF 200 3
SUITE 8 R-1 474 SF 200 3
SUITE 9 R-1 1,055 SF 200 6
SUITE 10 R-1 403 SF 200 3
SUITE 11 R-1 462 SF 200 3
SUITE 12 R-1 462 SF 200 3

50TOTAL

31'

143'

109'

41'

TREAD RISER NO. OF RISERS
(FLOOR TO FLOOR)

STAIR A

STAIR B

MAX. FLIGHT
VERT. RISE

STAIR
DESIGNATION

EXIT STAIR TREADS AND RISERS - BC 1009

43'

140'

EXIT DOOR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

DOOR DESIGNATION DOOR WIDTH
(IN)

DOORWAY
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

DOOR CAPACITY DOOR LOAD

STAIR A DOOR

STAIR B DOOR

0.236"

0.236"

180

180

23

27

23

27

44" 0.3 146

44" 0.3 146

11" 6.86" 21" 75.46"

11" 6.86" 21" 75.46"

OCCUPANCY
GROUP

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE
(BC TABLE 1015.1)

DEAD END
(BC 1016.3)

LENGHT OF TRAVEL DISTANCE (WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

R-1 200' 20'

F-2 250' 50'
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The common path of egress travel shall not exceed 125 feet as per BC 1013.3. The maximum length of exit access travel, measured from the most
remote point within a story/space to the entrance to an exit along the natural and unobstructed path of egress travel, shall not exceed the 
distances given in BC Table 1015.1.
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 1/8" = 1'-0"

12TH FLOOR PLAN / BUILDING
CODE NOTES (HOTEL ROOMS)

A-117.00

12TH FLOOR

EXIT STAIR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

STAIR DESIGNATION STAIR WIDTH
(IN)

STAIRWAYS
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

STAIR CAPACITY STAIR LOAD

STAIR A

STAIR B

144'

105'

OCCUPANT LOADS SUMMARY 12TH FLOOR

OCCUPANCY
OCCUPANCY

GROUP AREA
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FACTOR
OCCUPANT

LOAD
MECHANICAL 1 F-2 4,446 ft² 300 15
MECHANICAL 2 F-2 960 ft² 300 4
SUITE 1 R-1 459 ft² 200 3
SUITE 2 R-1 459 ft² 200 3
SUITE 3 R-1 459 ft² 200 3
SUITE 4 R-1 459 ft² 200 3
SUITE 5 R-1 459 ft² 200 3
SUITE 6 R-1 431 ft² 200 3
SUITE 7 R-1 474 ft² 200 3

40TOTAL

31'

TREAD RISER NO. OF RISERS
(FLOOR TO FLOOR)

STAIR A

STAIR B

MAX. FLIGHT
VERT. RISE

STAIR
DESIGNATION

EXIT STAIR TREADS AND RISERS - BC 1009

129'

EXIT DOOR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

DOOR DESIGNATION DOOR WIDTH
(IN)

DOORWAY
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

DOOR CAPACITY DOOR LOAD

STAIR A DOOR

STAIR B DOOR

0.236"

0.236"

180

180

15

25

11" 6.86" 21" 75.46"

15

25

44" 0.3 146

44" 0.3 146

11" 6.86" 21" 75.46"

OCCUPANCY
GROUP

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE
(BC TABLE 1015.1)

DEAD END
(BC 1016.3)

LENGHT OF TRAVEL DISTANCE (WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

R-1 200' 20'

F-2 250' 50'
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Provide note describing stairway door operation and stairway communications system as per BC 403.12   
  
Provide note describing smoke proof exit enclosures for compliance with BC 403.13.   
  
Provide note describing impact-resistant stairs enclosures as per BC 403.15   
  
Indicate photo luminescent exit path markings as per BC 403.16.   
 
Provide exit lighting and directional signs (lighting) & (egress) as per BC 1006, BC 1011, BC 1026 (both EG and Construction plans) 

 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 1/4/2013 10:00:48 AM 
Group R-1 occupancies shall be provided 
with accessible features in accordance with Sections 
1107.6.1.1 through 1107.6.1.3. 
Show all grab-bars including vertical as per P102.8.3.1, (TYP) 
 
Provide note within each accessible unit: unit or sleeping unit shall comply with the 2008 code and Chapter 1 through Chapter 10 of ICC A117.1. 
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 1/8" = 1'-0"

15TH FLOOR PLAN (TYPICAL 15F
- 20F) / BUILDING CODE NOTES

(LOW RISE RESIDENTIAL -
TIER-1)

A-121.00

15TH FLOOR

EXIT STAIR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

STAIR DESIGNATION STAIR WIDTH
(IN)

STAIRWAYS
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

EXIT STAIR
CAPACITY

EXIT STAIR
LOAD

STAIR A

STAIR B

OCCUPANT LOADS SUMMARY 15TH FLOOR

OCCUPANCY
OCCUPANCY

GROUP AREA
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FACTOR
OCCUPANT

LOAD
SUITE A R-2 2,865 SF 200 14
SUITE B R-2 3,110 SF 200 16
SUITE C R-2 3,097 SF 200 15
SUITE D R-2 2,714 SF 200 14

59

136'

53'

75'

75'

69'

69'

TOTAL

144'

84'

13'

35'

60'

44

44

0.3

0.3

146

146

45

14

EXIT DOOR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

DOOR DESIGNATION DOOR WIDTH
(IN)

DOORWAY
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

DOOR CAPACITY DOOR LOAD

STAIR A DOOR

STAIR B DOOR

0.236"

0.236"

180

180

45

14

EXIT STAIR TYPICAL
LEVELS 15 - 85

TREAD RISER NO.
OF RISERS

STAIR A

STAIR B

7.75"10"

7.75"10"

24

24

TOTAL
(2R+T)

25.5"

25.5"

FLIGHT
RISE

93"

93"

SUITE A DOOR

SIUITE B DOOR

SUITE C DOOR

SUITE D DOOR

36" + 18" = 48"

SUITE EXIT DOOR SUMMARY
DOOR WIDTH

(IN)
DOOR DESIGNATION

EXIT STAIR TREADS AND RISERS - BC 1009

NOTE:  AREAS FROM LEVELS 15 TO  20 ARE DECREASING

36" + 18" = 48"

36" + 18" = 48"

36" + 18" = 48"

OCCUPANCY
GROUP

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE
(BC TABLE 1015.1)

R-2 200'

DEAD END
(BC 1016.3)

80' (IN 2 HR RATED CORRIDOR)

LENGTH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE (WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM)
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00 D.O.B. SUBMISSION 11 OCT 12

 1/8" = 1'-0"

28TH FLOOR PLAN (TYPICAL 21F
- 29F) / BUILDING CODE NOTES

(LOW RISE RESIDENTIAL -
TIER-2)

A-134.00

28TH FLOOR

EXIT STAIR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

STAIR DESIGNATION STAIR WIDTH
(IN)

STAIRWAYS
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

STAIR CAPACITY STAIR LOAD

STAIR A

STAIR B

73'

113'

75'

75'

56'

94'

48'

44"

44"

0.3

0.3

146

146

OCCUPANT LOADS SUMMARY 28TH FLOOR

OCCUPANCY
OCCUPANCY

GROUP AREA
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FACTOR
OCCUPANT

LOAD
SUITE A R-2 1,871 SF 200 10
SUITE B R-2 2,214 SF 200 12
SUITE C R-2 3,887 SF 200 20

42

30

29

TOTAL

54'

EXIT DOOR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

DOOR DESIGNATION DOOR WIDTH
(IN)

DOORWAY
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

DOOR CAPACITY DOOR LOAD

STAIR A DOOR

STAIR B DOOR

0.236"

0.236"

180

180

30

29

EXIT STAIR TYPICAL
LEVELS 15 - 85

TREAD RISER NO.
OF RISERS

STAIR A

STAIR B

7.75"10"

7.75"10"

24

24

TOTAL
(2R+T)

25.5"

25.5"

FLIGHT
RISE

93"

93"

SUITE A DOOR

SUITE B DOOR

SUITE C DOOR

36" + 18" = 48"

SUITE EXIT DOOR SUMMARY

DOOR WIDTH (IN)DOOR DESIGNATION

EXIT STAIR TREADS AND RISERS - BC 1009

36" + 18" = 48"

36" + 18" = 48"

21ST FLOOR

OCCUPANT LOADS SUMMARY 21ST FLOOR

OCCUPANCY
OCCUPANCY

GROUP AREA
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FACTOR
OCCUPANT

LOAD
SUITE A R-2 3,081 SF 200 16
SUITE B R-2 2,887 SF 200 15
SUITE C R-2 5,552 SF 200 28

59TOTAL
NOTE: AREAS FROM LEVEL 21 TO 29 ARE DECREASING

* SHOWN FOR 21ST FLOOR WITH LARGEST FLOOR AREA

OCCUPANCY
GROUP

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE
(BC TABLE 1015.1)

R-2 200'

DEAD END
(BC 1016.3)

80' (IN 2 HR RATED CORRIDOR)

LENGTH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE (WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM)
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 1/8" = 1'-0"

30TH FLOOR PLAN (TYPICAL 30F
- 32F) / BUILDING CODE NOTES
(LOW-MID RISE RESIDENTIAL -

TIER-3)

A-136.00

30TH FLOOR

EXIT STAIR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

STAIR DESIGNATION STAIR WIDTH
(IN)

STAIRWAYS
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

STAIR CAPACITY STAIR LOAD

STAIR A

STAIR B

OCCUPANT LOADS SUMMARY 30TH FLOOR

OCCUPANCY
OCCUPANCY

GROUP AREA
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FACTOR
OCCUPANT

LOAD
SUITE A R-2 1,612 SF 200 9
SUITE B R-2 2,926 SF 200 15
SUITE C R-2 3,982 SF 200 20

44

70'

83'

70'

74'

73'

112'

TOTAL

44'

44" 0.3 146

44" 0.3 146

34

10

89'

31'

EXIT DOOR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

DOOR DESIGNATION DOOR WIDTH
(IN)

DOORWAY
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

DOOR CAPACITY DOOR LOAD

STAIR A DOOR

STAIR B DOOR

0.236"

0.236"

180

180

34

10

EXIT STAIR TYPICAL
LEVELS 15 - 85

TREAD RISER NO.
OF RISERS

STAIR A

STAIR B

7.75"10"

7.75"10"

24

24

TOTAL
(2R+T)

25.5"

25.5"

FLIGHT
RISE

93"

93"

SUITE A DOOR

SIUITE B DOOR

SUITE C DOOR

36" + 18" = 48"

SUITE EXIT DOOR SUMMARY

DOOR WIDTH (IN)DOOR DESIGNATION

EXIT STAIR TREADS AND RISERS - BC 1009

36" + 18" = 48"

36" + 18" = 48"

NOTE:  AREAS FROM LEVELS 30 TO 32 ARE DECREASING

OCCUPANCY
GROUP

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE
(BC TABLE 1015.1)

R-2 200'

DEAD END
(BC 1016.3)

80' (IN 2 HR RATED CORRIDOR)

LENGTH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE (WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM)
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distances given in BC Table 1015.1.
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BC 908.7.1.2 Provide notes to indicate compliance for carbon monoxide detectors.   
  
Indicate location of smoke/ carbon monoxide detectors.  (TYP.) 
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Provide refuse chute details:  [2 hr fr walls & roof] and compliance with BC 1213.3 and BC 707.13 
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Provide proper enclosure and details 
Provide UL # for system or fire hopper doors 
Compliance with BC 1101.2;
 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 1/4/2013 10:41:39 AM 
  
Provide note describing stairway door operation and stairway communications system as per BC 403.12   
  
Provide note describing smoke proof exit enclosures for compliance with BC 403.13.   
  
Provide note describing impact-resistant stairs enclosures as per BC 403.15   
  
Provide exit lighting and directional signs (lighting) & (egress) as per BC 1006, BC 1011, BC 1026 (both EG and Construction plans)
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 1/8" = 1'-0"

33RD FLOOR PLAN / BUILDING
CODE NOTES (MECHANICAL)

A-139.00

33RD FLOOR

EXIT STAIR SUMMARY

STAIR DESIGNATION STAIR WIDTH
(IN)

STAIRWAYS
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

STAIR CAPACITY STAIR LOAD

STAIR A

STAIR B

OCCUPANT LOADS SUMMARY 33RD FLOOR

OCCUPANCY
OCCUPANCY

GROUP AREA
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FACTOR
OCCUPANT

LOAD
MECHANICAL F-2 7,656 SF 300 26

26

76'

53'

44" 0.3 146

44" 0.3 146

TOTAL

13

13

EXIT DOOR SUMMARY

DOOR DESIGNATION DOOR WIDTH
(IN)

DOORWAY
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

DOOR CAPACITY DOOR LOAD

STAIR A DOOR

STAIR B DOOR

0.236"

0.236"

180

180

13

13

EXIT STAIR TYPICAL
LEVELS 15 - 85

TREAD RISER NO.
OF RISERS

STAIR A

STAIR B

7.75"10"

7.75"10"

24

24

TOTAL
(2R+T)

25.5"

25.5"

FLIGHT
RISE

93"

93"

EXIT STAIR TREAD AND RISER CALCULATIONS

OCCUPANCY
GROUP

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE
(BC TABLE 1015.1)

DEAD END
(BC 1016.3)

LENGTH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE (WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

F-2 250' 50'
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49TH FLOOR PLAN (TYPICAL 34F
- 49F) / BUILDING CODE NOTES

(LOW RISE RESIDENTIAL -
TIER-4)

A-155.00

49TH FLOOR

EXIT STAIR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

STAIR DESIGNATION STAIR WIDTH
(IN)

STAIRWAYS
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

STAIR CAPACITY STAIR LOAD

STAIR A

STAIR B

OCCUPANT LOADS SUMMARY 49TH FLOOR

OCCUPANCY
OCCUPANCY

GROUP AREA
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FACTOR
OCCUPANT

LOAD
SUITE A R-2 1,261 SF 200 6
SUITE B R-2 2,723 SF 200 14
SUITE C R-2 2,485 SF 200 12

32

119'

67'

71'

64'

107'

54'

TOTAL

36'

98'

25'

44"

44"

0.3

0.3

146

146

16

16

EXIT DOOR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

DOOR DESIGNATION DOOR WIDTH
(IN)

DOORWAY
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

DOOR CAPACITY DOOR LOAD

STAIR A DOOR

STAIR B DOOR

0.236"

0.236"

180

180

16

16

EXIT STAIR TYPICAL
LEVELS 15 - 85

TREAD RISER NO.
OF RISERS

STAIR A

STAIR B

7.75"10"

7.75"10"

24

24

TOTAL
(2R+T)

25.5"

25.5"

FLIGHT
RISE

93"

93"

SUITE A DOOR

SIUITE B DOOR

SUITE C DOOR

36" + 18" = 48"

SUITE EXIT DOOR SUMMARY

DOOR WIDTH (IN)DOOR DESIGNATION

EXIT STAIR TREADS AND RISERS - BC 1009

36" + 18" = 48"

36" + 18" = 48"

OCCUPANCY
GROUP

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE
(BC TABLE 1015.1)

R-2 200'

DEAD END
(BC 1016.3)

80' (IN 2 HR RATED CORRIDOR)

LENGTH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE (WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM)
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 1/8" = 1'-0"

50TH FLOOR PLAN / BUILDING
CODE NOTES (MECHANICAL)

A-156.00

50TH FLOOR

EXIT STAIR SUMMARY - BC 1005.1

STAIR DESIGNATION STAIR WIDTH
(IN)

STAIRWAYS
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

STAIR CAPACITY STAIR LOAD

STAIR A

STAIR B

OCCUPANT LOADS SUMMARY 50TH FLOOR

OCCUPANCY
OCCUPANCY

GROUP AREA
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FACTOR
OCCUPANT

LOAD
MECHANICAL F-2 6,759 SF 300 23

23

64'
56'

44"

44"

0.3

0.3

146

146

11

12

EXIT DOOR SUMMARY - BC 1005.1

DOOR DESIGNATION DOOR WIDTH
(IN)

DOORWAY
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

DOOR CAPACITY DOOR LOAD

STAIR A DOOR

STAIR B DOOR

0.236"

0.236"

180

180

11

12

EXIT STAIR TYPICAL
LEVELS 15 - 85

TREAD RISER NO.
OF RISERS

STAIR A

STAIR B

7.75"10"

7.75"10"

24

24

TOTAL
(2R+T)

25.5"

25.5"

FLIGHT
RISE

93"

93"

EXIT STAIR TREADS AND RISERS - BC 1009

OCCUPANCY
GROUP

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE
(BC TABLE 1015.1)

DEAD END
(BC 1016.3)

LENGTH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE (WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

F-2 250' 50'

TOTAL
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 1/8" = 1'-0"

51ST FLOOR PLAN (TYPICAL 51F
- 66F) / BUILDING CODE NOTES

(HIGH RISE RESIDENTIAL -
TIER-5)

A-157.00

51ST FLOOR

EXIT STAIR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

STAIR DESIGNATION STAIR WIDTH
(IN)

STAIRWAYS
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

STAIR CAPACITY STAIR LOAD

STAIR A

STAIR B

OCCUPANT LOADS SUMMARY 51ST FLOOR

OCCUPANCY
OCCUPANCY

GROUP AREA
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FACTOR
OCCUPANT

LOAD
SUITE A R-2 1,760 SF 200 9
SUITE B R-2 2,803 SF 200 15
SUITE C R-2 2,275 SF 200 12

36

100'

94'

80'

58'71'

67'

TOTAL

18'

44"

44"

0.3

0.3

146

146

27

9

21'

EXIT DOOR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

DOOR DESIGNATION DOOR WIDTH
(IN)

DOORWAY
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

DOOR CAPACITY DOOR LOAD

STAIR A DOOR

STAIR B DOOR

0.236"

0.236"

180

180

27

9

EXIT STAIR TYPICAL
LEVELS 15 - 85

TREAD RISER NO.
OF RISERS

STAIR A

STAIR B

7.75"10"

7.75"10"

24

24

TOTAL
(2R+T)

25.5"

25.5"

FLIGHT
RISE

93"

93"

SUITE A DOOR

SIUITE B DOOR

SUITE C DOOR

48"

48"

48"

SUITE EXIT DOOR SUMMARY

DOOR WIDTH (IN)DOOR DESIGNATION

EXIT STAIR TREADS AND RISERS - BC 1009

NOTE:   AREAS FROM LEVELS 51 TO 67 ARE DECREASING

OCCUPANCY
GROUP

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE
(BC TABLE 1015.1)

R-2 200'

DEAD END
(BC 1016.3)

80' (IN 2 HR RATED CORRIDOR)

LENGTH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE (WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM)
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 1/8" = 1'-0"

67TH FLOOR PLAN / BUILDING
CODE NOTES (MECHANICAL)

A-173.00

67TH FLOOR

EXIT STAIR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

STAIR DESIGNATION STAIR WIDTH
(IN)

STAIRWAYS
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

STAIR CAPACITY STAIR LOAD

STAIR A

STAIR B

44"

44"

0.3

0.3

146

146

11

11

EXIT DOOR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

DOOR DESIGNATION DOOR WIDTH
(IN)

DOORWAY
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

DOOR CAPACITY DOOR LOAD

STAIR A DOOR

STAIR B DOOR

0.236"

0.236"

180

180

11

11

EXIT STAIR TYPICAL
LEVELS 15 - 85

TREAD RISER NO.
OF RISERS

STAIR A

STAIR B

7.75"10"

7.75"10"

24

24

TOTAL
(2R+T)

25.5"

25.5"

FLIGHT
RISE

93"

93"

EXIT STAIR TREADS AND RISERS CALCULATIONS - BC 1009

OCCUPANT LOADS SUMMARY 67TH FLOOR

OCCUPANCY
OCCUPANCY

GROUP AREA
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FACTOR
OCCUPANT

LOAD
MECHANICAL F-2 6,412 SF 300 22

22

65'
65'

OCCUPANCY
GROUP

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE
(BC TABLE 1015.1)

DEAD END
(BC 1016.3)

LENGTH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE (WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

F-2 250' 50'

TOTAL
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 1/8" = 1'-0"

68TH FLOOR PLAN / BUILDING
CODE NOTES (MECHANICAL)

A-174.00

68TH FLOOR

EXIT STAIR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

STAIR DESIGNATION STAIR WIDTH
(IN)

STAIRWAYS
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

STAIR CAPACITY STAIR LOAD

STAIR A

STAIR B

OCCUPANT LOADS SUMMARY 68TH FLOOR

OCCUPANCY
OCCUPANCY

GROUP AREA
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FACTOR
OCCUPANT

LOAD
MECHANICAL F-2 6,366 SF 300 22

22

69'
65'

44"

44"

0.3

0.3

146

146

11

11

EXIT DOOR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

DOOR DESIGNATION DOOR WIDTH
(IN)

DOORWAY
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

DOOR CAPACITY DOOR LOAD

STAIR A DOOR

STAIR B DOOR

0.236"

0.236"

180

180

11

11

EXIT STAIR TYPICAL
LEVELS 15 - 85

TREAD RISER NO.
OF RISERS

STAIR A

STAIR B

7.75"10"

7.75"10"

24

24

TOTAL
(2R+T)

25.5"

25.5"

FLIGHT
RISE

93"

93"

EXIT STAIR TREADS AND RISERS - BC 1009

OCCUPANCY
GROUP

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE
(BC TABLE 1015.1)

DEAD END
(BC 1016.3)

LENGTH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE (WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

F-2 250' 50'

TOTAL
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11 OCT. 2012

00 D.O.B. SUBMISSION 11 OCT 12

 1/8" = 1'-0"

84TH FLOOR PLAN / BUILDING
CODE NOTES (MECHANICAL)

A-190.00

84TH FLOOR

OCCUPANT LOADS SUMMARY 84TH FLOOR

OCCUPANCY
OCCUPANCY

GROUP AREA
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FACTOR
OCCUPANT

LOAD
MECHANICAL F-2 5,596 SF 300 19

19

79'

98'

EXIT STAIR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

STAIR DESIGNATION STAIR WIDTH
(IN)

STAIRWAYS
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

STAIR CAPACITY STAIR LOAD

STAIR A

STAIR B

44"

44"

0.3

0.3

146

146

10

9

EXIT DOOR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

DOOR DESIGNATION DOOR WIDTH
(IN)

DOORWAY
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

DOOR CAPACITY DOOR LOAD

STAIR A DOOR

STAIR B DOOR

0.236"

0.236"

180

180

10

9

TOTAL

TREAD RISER

STAIR A

EXIT STAIR TREADS AND RISERS - BC 1009

NO. OF RISERS
(FLOOR TO FLOOR)

MAX. FLIGHT
VERT. RISE

STAIR DESIGNATION

STAIR B 10" 7.75" 24 93"

10" 7.75" 24 93"

TOTAL
(2R+T)

25.5"

25.5"

OCCUPANCY
GROUP

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE
(BC TABLE 1015.1)

R-2 200'

DEAD END
(BC 1016.3)

80' (IN 2 HR RATED CORRIDOR)

LENGTH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE (WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM)
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 1/8" = 1'-0"

85TH FLOOR ROOF PLAN /
BUILDING CODE NOTES

(RESIDENTIAL AMENITIES)

A-191.00

122'

93'

OCCUPANT LOADS SUMMARY 85TH FLOOR

OCCUPANCY
OCCUPANCY

GROUP AREA
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FACTOR
OCCUPANT

LOAD
AHU F-2 69 SF 300 1
ROOF
RESIDENTIAL
AMENITY SPACE

R-2 3,988 SF 15 266

STORAGE 1 S-2 171 SF 300 1
STORAGE 2 S-2 89 SF 300 1
STORAGE 3 S-2 73 SF 300 1

85TH FLOOR

TOTAL

STAIR DESIGNATION STAIR WIDTH
(IN)

STAIRWAYS
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

STAIR CAPACITY STAIR LOAD

STAIR A 44" 0.3 146 135

EXIT STAIR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

DOOR DESIGNATION DOOR WIDTH
(IN)

DOORWAY
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

DOOR CAPACITY DOOR LOAD

STAIR A DOOR 0.236" 180

EXIT DOOR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

STAIR B 44" 0.3 146 135

STAIR B DOOR 0.236" 180

TREAD RISER

STAIR A

EXIT STAIR TREADS AND RISERS - BC 1009

NO. OF RISERS
(FLOOR TO FLOOR)

MAX. FLIGHT
VERT. RISE

STAIR DESIGNATION

STAIR B 10" 7.75" 48 100.75"

10" 7.75" 48 100.75"

270

OCCUPANCY
GROUP

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE
(BC TABLE 1015.1)

R-2 200'

DEAD END
(BC 1016.3)

80' (IN 2 HR RATED CORRIDOR)

LENGTH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE (WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

S-2 250' 20'

135

135
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A-occupancy
 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 1/4/2013 10:47:23 AM 
  
BC 403.11.1 Emergency power systems for assembly occupancy 
 
1. Exit signs and means of egress illumination required by chapter 10;2.  
3. emergency voice communications systems; and 
4. Electrically powered fire pumps, unless electrical power to the motor is taken ahead of the main from the street side of the service switch.   

 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 1/2/2013 11:59:00 AM 
All interior stairs must lead to the roof as per BC 1009.12  
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00 D.O.B. SUBMISSION 11 OCT 12

 1/8" = 1'-0"

BULKHEAD PLAN LEVEL 1 /
BUILDING CODE NOTES (MASS

TUNED DAMPER)

A-192.00

STAIR DESIGNATION STAIR WIDTH
(IN)

STAIRWAYS
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

STAIR CAPACITY STAIR LOAD

STAIR A

BULKHEAD PLAN LEVEL 1 / (MASS TUNE DAMPER)

OCCUPANT LOADS SUMMARY 86TH FLOOR

OCCUPANCY
OCCUPANCY

GROUP AREA
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FACTOR
OCCUPANT

LOAD
MECHANICAL F-2 2,067 SF 300 7

7

44" 0.3 146 7

66'

TOTAL

EXIT STAIR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

DOOR DESIGNATION DOOR WIDTH
(IN)

DOORWAY
(INCHES PER OCCUPANT)

DOOR CAPACITY DOOR LOAD

STAIR A DOOR 0.234" 170 7

EXIT DOOR SUMMARY - BC TABLE 1005.1

TREAD RISER

STAIR A

EXIT STAIR TREADS AND RISERS - BC 1009

NO. OF RISERS
(FLOOR TO FLOOR)

MAX. FLIGHT
VERT. RISE

STAIR DESIGNATION

10" 7.75" 24 69.75"

TOTAL
(2R+T)

25.5"

OCCUPANCY
GROUP

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE
(BC TABLE 1015.1)

DEAD END
(BC 1016.3)

LENGHT OF TRAVEL DISTANCE (WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

F-2 250' 50'
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Shall the roof be considered as an additional story? Provide calculation for area of roof structures as per BC 504.3.
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Show compliance with the requirements for elevator clearances (top & bottom) and runbys for cars and counterweight.
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 Provide all schedules windows, doors (indicate FPSC on all fire rated doors) etc. 
 
Provide structural peer review report as per BC 1627.   

 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 1/7/2013 10:00:12 AM 
Provide building elements, exterior walls of non-combustible construction with fire-resistance ratings for Type I-B construction (BC 602.1, BC 
602.2).  
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Please provide a complete water and gas riser diagram. 
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